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The Coffee/ey - Gilbreath - Turnbow Families 
by Elmer C. Gilbreath 
Microfilm in L.D.S. Library, Salt Lake City, Utah 

The microfilm copy was of such poor quality that it 
could not be reprinted. Typescript copy was made 
as nearly like the original as possible. No attempt 
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has been made to prove nor to disprove any data therein. 

*************************************************************************••·········· 
COFFEE. 

•Gilbreath. Elmer C. (Elmer Corpenny). 
Gilbreath. Galbreath. Galbraith: tentative cc,npilation of 

genealogical material concerning the family in the U.S.A./ 
Don M. Gilbreath. -- Salt L&ke City: Filmed by the 
Genealogical Society of Utah. 1986. - on 1 microfilm reel; 
35 nm. 

Microfilm made of original published: Huntington. Jnd. : 

♦----------♦ 
IU.S. i CAN 
lflLM AREA 
I 142163S 
I item S 
♦-------------♦ 

E. C. Gilbreath. 1958. 929 p. Loaned for filming by Robert L. 
Galbraith; Carthage. Mo. 

The Galbreath name with its variant spellings had been in Great Britain 
since before 12S0. Early records of Pennsylvania list James 
Galbraith. Sr. and his sons, J~mes. Andrew and John. Other families 
settled in Virginia. the Carolinas and Georgia. Jn 1781. Alexander 
Galbreath had settled in Tennessee. Descendants have scattered 
throughout the United States. 

Includes indexes with variant s►ellings: Gailbreath. Galbraith. 
Galbreath. Galbreth, Gilbreath. Gilbreth. and Gilreath. 

Jncludes Coffee/Coffey. Ellis. Hoskins. Knife. Lloyd. Miller. Odneal. 
Turnbow and related families. 

For information as to availibility and cost 
or additional copies, send SASE to----

Gene Brewington 
4728 NW 59 ·rerr 
Oklahoma City, OK 

73122-7512 
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(Page 411) 
Incomplete Data On 

JOHN GILBREATH 

Of Maury County 
Tennessee 

Page 2 

1768 - Born in Virginia. 1850 Census of Maury County, Tennessee 
shows him born in Virginia and age 82. His grave-stone in 
Gilbreath-Coffee cemetery, near Mt. Pleasant, Maury 
County, Tennessee shows the same date. 

Green County, Kentucky 
1798 - One John Gilbreath, 200 acres (Deed Book 2, Page 20). 

Adair County was taken from Green County in 1801. No 
proof of any kind that this is the same John. 

Adair County, Kentucky 
1809 - John Gilbreath bought land from Aaron Hill (Deed Book B, 

Page 205). 

1809 - John Gilbreath bought land from Lewis Tomel (Deed Book B, 
Page 295). 

1811 - John Gilbreath and wife, Mary, sells land to Aaron 
Richards (Deed BookB, Page 447) 

1811 - John Gilbreath bought land from Jacob Turnbow (Deed Book 
C, Page 110). 

1811 - Appointment of surveyor for John Gilbreath (County Court 
Order Book B, Page 237). 

1817 - John Gilbreath and wife, Mary, sell land to William 
Edwards (Deed Book D, Page 343). 

1818 - John Gilbreath of Maury County, Tennessee sold 100 acres 
on Russell Creek to Andrew Gilbreath for $500. 

Maury County, Tennessee 
1818 - John Gilbreath bought 50 acres from Joseph Moorehead (Deed 

Book M, Page 11). 

(Page 412) 

1821 John Gilbreath and family shown in 1820 Census of Maury 
County, Tennessee. 

1821 - John Gilbreath bought 200 acres from William K. Hill (Deed 
Book J, Page 210). 

1828 - John Gilbreath bought 26 acres from Dale & Maxwell {Deed 
Book 0, Page 38). 

1828 - John Gilbreath Sr. sold 100 acres to John Gilbreath Jr. 
for $1. (Deed Book L, Page 428). 

1850 John Gilbreath shown page 82 in 1850 Census - shown in the 
home of Nathan Coffey. 

1850 - John Gilbreath died and buried in Gilbreath-Coffee 
cemetery near Mt. Pleasant, Maury County, Tennessee. 
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(Page 412) 

The John Gilbreath Family, from a 
letter written by Jeff Ross,· Savannah, 
Tennessee in 1921 

Page .J 

The Hicklins were of Scotch-Irish descent, and first settled 
in America in Susquehanna County, Pennsylvania between 1760 and 
1770, and afterwards moved to South Carolina. This Hicklin had a 
daughter named Nancy who was born and raised on the Peedee River, 
South Carolina. She ran away and married Andrew Gilbreath at the 
age of 16; he is as far back as I know. Andrew and two of his 
brothers were in the Revolutionary War, and Andrew died while 
enroute home from the war; his wife returned to South Carolina 
and joined her husband's brothers who were moving to Kentucky. 
She had a daughter at this time five years old, Elizabeth, she 
afterwards married Nathan Coffee (i.e. Elizabetrh) the father of 
Calvin Coffee your great-grandfather ......... . 

Biographical Sketches Of 
The Lone Star State 

........ He (Andrew Jackson Gilbreath) was born in Maury 
County, Tennessee on the 15th day of February 1818 and is the son 
of James and Elizabeth (Baker) Gilbreath. The father was a 
native of Kentucky and a son of John Gilbreath who was born in 
South Carolina and was a son of one of the Revolutionary heroes, 
who served for seven years in the Colonial Army aiding in the 
struggle for American Independence. John Gilbreath, with his 
family, emigrated to Kentucky with the pioneers of the state and 
there he raised his three sons and one daughter ...... . 

"Second Census" of Kentucky - 1800 
By Glenn Clift, Frankfort, Kentucky 1954 

Gilbreath, John 

1850 Census 
Maury County, Tennessee 

Green County 
(See Page 250) 

{Page 413) 

Age 

1800 

1497 - Nathan Coffee 70 Farmer $15,000. 
Euphence Coffee 43 
John Gilbreath 82 
William Gilbreath 23 

(William correct age to be William 1~, son 
grandson of John l~.) 

Gilbreath-Coffee Cemetery - Stones 
About 10 miles southeast of Mt. Pleasant, Tenn. 

Born 
N. Carolina 
Tennessee 
Virginia 
Tennessee 
of John 43 , 

John Gilbreath 
Born June 6, 1768 
Died Nov 24, 1850 

Mary Gilbreath 
(wife of John) 
Born Sept 1758 
Died Aug 24, 1843 
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Incomplete Data On 

ANDREW GILBREATH 

1st child Of 
John Gilbreath and Mary Coffee 

Adair County, Kentucky 
Deed Book 

Page 4 

(Page 413) 

Sept 24, 1818, John Gilbreath of Maury County, Tennessee 
sold to Andrew Gilbreath of Adair County, Kentucky 100 
acres on Russell Creek for $600. 

Adair County, Kentucky - Marriages 
Book 1, Page 34 

Andrew Gilbreath to Mary Richards, Dec 26, 1811. 
Married by Rev. Herbert G. Waggoner. 

Maury County. Tennessee 
Deed Book "L", Page 472 

June 1, 1825. William H. Hill and James Thomas sold 80 
acres for $150, on waters of Little Bigby Creek to "Andrew 
Gilbreath of Maury County, Tennessee". 

(Page 416) 

"S~cond Census" of Kentucky - 1800 
By G. Glenn Clift, Frankfort, Kentucky, 1954. 

Galbreath, Andrew 
Galbreath, Benjamin 
Galbreath, John 
Galbreath, William 

Galbeirth, Joseph 

Gilbreath, Alexander 

Gilbreath,John 
Conover, Garrot 
Conover, Lucy 
Coffy, Cleveland 
Coffy, Elizabeth 
Coffy, James 
Coffy, Joel 
Coffy, Martin 
Coffy, Nathan 
Turnbow, George 
Turnbow, Jacob 
Turnbow, John 
Turnbow, Joseph 

(Adair County, 

Conover, Joseph 

Coffee, Ambrose 

Coffey, Fielding 
Coffy, Joel 

Coffey, John 

Nicholas County 
Nicholas County 
Nicholas County 
Nicholas County 

Jefferson Coun 

Lincoln County 

Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 
Green County 

Kentucky taken from Green in 

Scott County 

Montgomery County 

Madison County 
Madison County 

Knox County 

1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 

9-3-1800 

8-23-1800 

1800 
2800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 
1800 

1801) 

1800 

8-22-1800 

1800 
8-12-1800 

9-4-1800 
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Coffy, James 
Coffy, John 

Coffy, John D. 

Collazier, Daniel 
Collazier, Jacob 
Sutton, Elijah 
Wi 11 iams, Isaac 
Gilbert, David 
Gilbert, James 
Gilbert, Nancy 
Gilbert, Samuel 
Gilbert, William 

(Page 416) 

Cumberland County 
Cumberland County 

Mason County 

Henry County 
Henry County 
Henry County 
Henry County 
Henry County 
Henry County 
Henry County 
Henry County 
Henry County 

1799 
1799 

1800 

8-6-1800 
8-6-1800 
8-6-1800 
8-6-1800 
8-6-1800 
8-6-1800 
8-6-1800 
8-6-1800 
8-6-1800 

Page 5 

(I think those 
or Galbreath, 

Gilberts in Henry County are 
Family shown on Page 457. 

the Galbraith, 

(Page 417) 

Chesley Coffey, the first record we have of him is when he 
asked for the appointment of surveyor, 1804, in Adair 
Kentucky (Adair Court Order Book "A", Page 116). A deed 
dated Dec 9, 1800, in which he sells land to John McClain, 
speaks of him as Chesley Coffee of Maury County, Tennessee 
(Deed Book "C", Page 51). He was born before 1766 as the 
1810 Census of Adair County, Kentucky shows his age as "45 
and up". 

Jeff Ross 1~ stated Chesley Coffee was the son of Joshua 
Coffee, b. 1745 in•Prince Edward County, Virginia, grandson 
of Peter Coffee of Prince Edward County, Va. Joshua Coffee 
left a will in Guilford County, N.C., in which he names three 
children: no mention of Chesley Coffee. Others have also 
stated Joshua had just three children. I have found nothing 
to prove who were the parents of Chesley Coffee. 

il- Nathan Coffee, b. Aug 1780 in North Carolina; 1850 Census 
of Maury County, Tennessee shows his age 70 and born in 
N.C.; married twice, date of second marriage about 
February 1848. Nathan was one of 84 men that signed 
petition in Maury County, Tenn., on June 14, 1820; Nathan 
Coffey "of Maury County, Tenn.", sold 155 acres in Cooper 
County, Missouri on February 28 1855 (Deed Book "U', Page 
618) -- Cooper County, Missouri was where Hugh Gilbreath 
(See Page 245) moved to from Maury County, Tennessee in 
1826. Nathan died on June 3, 1858. His second wife made 
a vain attempt to break the will he left. 
(m) 1 Elizabeth Gilbreath, sister of John Gilbreath 1 1 

(1768-1850) of Maury County, Tennessee. 

13 Sarah Coffee 
(m) Franklin D. Hackney; an F.B. Hackney was witness 
to the deed made by Nathan Coffey in Cooper County, 
Mo. , in 1855. 

23 Lucinda Coffee m. Jan. 3, 1838 in Maury County, 
Tenn.; moved to Hardin County, Tenn. 
(m) Morgan H. Ross. 
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(Page 417) 

1~ Jeff Ross, an attorney at Savannah, Tenn.; 
gathered much material on the Coffee and 
Gilbreath family, but I have not been able to 
find any of his records. See Page 412, for part 
of one of his letters. 
(m) 

l' Morgan Ross 

(Page 418) 

Jane Coffee 
(m) Hillman Williams. 
Margaret Coffee, moved to Missouri 
(m) John Davis. 
Caroline Coffee 
{m) John Todd 

Calvin Coffee, son of Nathan Coffee l.,_ and Elizabeth 
Gilbreath, born July 5, 1805 in Kentucky, age 45 and 
born in Kentucky in the 1850 Census of Maury County, 
Tennessee; grave stones in Gilbreath-Coffee Cemetery, 
about 12 miles southeast of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee 
give dates for him and his wife. He died Jan. 16, 
1889. 
(m) Elizabeth----..----,---' b. June 13, 1809 in 
Alabama; shown age 45 in 1850 ~ensus; died Nov. 8, 
1882. 

1~ Isaac H. Coffee, b. c. 1829, shown age 21 and 
born in Tenn. in 1850 Census of Maury County, 
Tenn. ·Confederate officer in Civil War. Born 
June 18, 1828; died Nov. 8, 1882. 

William F. Coffee, b. c. 1830, shown age 20 and 
born in Tenn., in 1850 Census of Maury County, 
Tenn.; married Dec 24, 1850 in Maury County. 
Confederate officer in Civil War. 
(m) Driscilla Homan. 

Franklin Penn Coffey, b. Feb 1862; to Texas 
1879. 
Jeff Coffey. 
Quilla Coffey. 
Fount Coffey. 
W.A. Coffey. 
William D. Coffey. 

Nancy Coffee, b. c. 1832, age 18, and born in 
Tenn., in 1850 Census of Maury County, Tenn. 
Catherine Coffee, b. c. 1835, age 15 and born in 
Tenn., in 1850 Census of Maury County, Tenn. 

Mary L. Coffee, b. Sept 29, 1841, shown age 9 and 
born in Tenn., in 1850 c:E'ilsus of Maury County, 
Tenn.; died may 8, 1896 and is buried in the 
Gilbreath-Coffee Cemetery southeast of Mt. 
Pleasant, Tenn. 
(m) Isaih R. Gilbreath 6~ , son of James 
Gilbreath 2' and Elizabeth Baker, grandson of 
James Gilbreath 1• and Mary Coffee; Mary Coffee 
was a daughter of Chesley Coffee 11 
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(Page 418) 

William James Gilbreath, b. Aug 
descendents of John Gilbreath 1 
County, Tennessee. 

29, 1864; see 
of Maury 

(m) Margaret Fleming. 

6¥ Calvin J. Coffee, b. Mar 28, 1839; d. Aug 7, 
1849. 

Martha 
buried 
of Mt. 
(m) 

Coffee, b. Sept 18, 1842; d. Jan 14, 1898; 
in the Gilbreath-Coffee Cemetery southeast 
Pleasant, Tenn. 

________ Morrow. 

8, Sarah Coffee, b. c. 1845, age 5 and born in 
Tenn., in 1850 Census of Maury County, Tenn. 

(Page 419) 

9~ Virginia Isabella Coffee, b. Jan 14, 1853; d. 
1860; buried in Gilbreath-Coffee cemetery 
southeast of Mt. Pleasant, Maury County, 
Tennessee. 

73 William M. Coffee, raised in Maury County, Tennessee; 
educated in old Jackson College, Columbia, Maury 
County, Tennessee; moved to Ballard County, Kentucky. 
(m) 

1~ William O. Coffee, b. 1869 in Ballard County, 
Kentucky; doctor; lived in Davenport, Iowa in 
1925. 

83 Isaac Coffee, moved to Ohio 

93 Franklin Coffee. 

101 Hugh Coffee. 

113 Nathan Coffee. 
(m) 

14 Nathan Coffee, d. at Vera Cruz, Mexico; wagon 
master in Mexican War. 

(m) Euphence Stockard, second wife of Nathan Coffee 1~ 
married February 10, 1848, in Maury County, Tennessee. 

Mary Coffee, b. September 1758; d. Aug 24, 1843 - sister of 
Nathan Coffee 12.- on Page 417. She is buried in the 
Gilbreath-Coffee Cemetery southeast of Mt. Pleasant, 
Tennessee. 
(m) John Gilbreath, b. June 6, 1768; d. Nov 24, 1850; buried 
in the Gilbreath-Coffee Cemetery, near Mt. Pleasant, Tenn. 
John was a brother of Elizabeth Gilbreath who married Nathan 
Coffee 1L See Page 421 for descendents. 

13 Andrew Gilbreath 
(m) Mary Richards 

23 James Gilbreath 
(m) Elizabeth Baker 

3f Jane Gilbreath 
43 John Gilbreath 

(m) Sousan Stalcup 
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r, (Page 420) 
1860 Census 
Maury County, Tennessee 

r 1498 Coffee, Nathan 70 N. Carolina Farmer $15,000. 
Coffee, Euphence 43 Tennessee 

r Gilbreath, John 82 Virginia 
Gilbreath, William 23 Tennessee 

1236 Coffee, William G. 52 s. Carolina Farmer $2,000. 

r Coffee, Elizabeth so s. Carolina 
Coffee, Agnes 25 Tennessee 
Coffee, Martha 17 Tennessee 
Coffee, Franklin 15 Tennessee 

r Coffee, Sarah 12 Tennessee 
Coffee, Esther 75 s. Carolina 

r 1194 Coffee, Hugh 50 s. Carolina Farmer $2,000 
Coffee, Jane 41 s. Carolina 
Coffee, John 17 Tennessee 
Coffee, Mary 11 Tennessee 

r Coffee, Nancy 09 Tennessee 
Coffee, Samuel 08 Tennessee 
Coffee, Joseph 06 Tennessee 
Coffee, James 04 Tennessee 

r Coffee, Elizabeth 01 Tennessee 
~ 

Coffee, Samuel Carolina $2,000. 1193 48 s. Farmer 

r Coffee, Mary 39 s. Carolina 
Coffee, John 15 Tennessee 
Coffee, Jane 14 Tennessee 
Coffee, Thomas 11 Tennessee 

r Coffee, Elizabeth 09 Tennessee 

I_ 
Coffee, Samuel 07 Tennessee 
Coffee, Caledonia 05 Tennessee 
Coffee, Emily 03 Tennessee 

f"l Coffee, Angeline 01 Tennessee 
l 

1485 Coffee, Calvin 45 Kentucky $1,500. 

r Coffee, Elizabeth 45 Alabama 
Coffee, Isaac H. 21 Tennessee 
Coffee, William F. 20 Tennessee 
Coffee, Nancy 18 Tennessee 

r Coffee, Catherine 15 Tennessee 
Coffee, Mary 09 Tennessee 
Coffee, Martha 07 Tennessee 
Johnson, William 16 Tennessee Farmer 

r Coffee, Sarah 05 Tennessee 
Coffee, Green 25 Tennessee Trader 

r 
r 
r 
r 
' 
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Relationship of 

GILBRAITH - COFFEE - TURNBOW 

Page 9 

1 1 Andrew Turnbow, m. Dec 12, 1802 in Adair County, Ky.; in 1807 
an Andrew sold land in Adair County, Kentucky. 
(m) Gracie Coffee, b. about 1773; some have said they thought 
she was a sister of Nathan Coffee 1'- on Page 417. 

11 Chesley Coffee, b. Sep 29, 1805 and it is thought he was 
born in Adair County, Kentucky; it is also thought he 
lived in Giles and Maury Counties, Tennessee, before 
going to Polk County, Arkansas, then on to Erath County, 
Texas in 1854 or 1855; he married about 1827; 8 children 
born in Tennessee and 2 in Arkansas. 
(m) Sabra Rose, b. Aug 9, 1809. 

13 Rebecca Turnbow, b. June 17, 1828 in Giles County, 
Tenn., m. Jan 11, 1846 in Polk County, Arkansas; on 
to Erath CountrTexas in 1855; mother of 12 children. 
(m) Andrew Jackson Gilbreath, b. Feb 15, 1818 in 
Maury County, Tenn.; son of James Gilbreath and 
Elizabeth Baker; grandson of John Gilbreath lL- and 
Mary Coffee. 

1~ Mary Jane Gilbreath, b. Nov 19, 1848. 
(m) William Bibb. 

2~ Sabra Elizabeth Gilbreath, b. Aug 7, 1850. 
3 ¥ Minerva Louisa Gilbreath, b. Nov 16, 1851. 

(m) Frank Lewis. 
44 William Chesley Gilbreath, b. Apr 9, 1853. 
5~ Lucy Caroline Gilbreath, b. Feb 7, 1855. 

(m) Dick Davis 

6Y James Isiah Gilbreath, b. Mar 5, 1857. 
(m) Sally Kennedy. 

74 Sarah Catherine Gilbreath, b. July 28, 1858. 
(m) J. Newton Jackson. 

8~ Rebecca Frances Gilbreath, b. Jan 29, 1860. 
(m) Allen Zimmerman. 

9¥ Sousan Parlee Gilbreath, b. June 5, 1863. 
(m) Ira Robinson. 

10~ Andrew Houston Gilbreath, b. Feb 18. 1865. 
(m) Mary Sliger. 

11~ John Franklin Gilbreath, b. July 16, 1867. Died 
1867. 

12~ Geneva Tennessee Gilbreath, b. Sept 21, 1869. 
(m) Samuel T. Clark 

2J Louisa Turnbow, b. 1831 in Giles County, Tennessee. 
(m) Chesley Caudle 

1~ James Caudle 

(Page 422) 

2~ Elizabeth Caudle 
3.., Ann Caudle 
4~ Richard Caudle 
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(Page 422) 

3J Franklin Houston Turnbow, b. 1835 in Giles County, Tenn. 

1¥ James A. Turnbow 
2~ William Turnbow 
3¥ Sarah Turnbow 
4~ Joseph Turnbow 
5¥ George Turnbow 
6¥ Henry Turnbow 

41 Elizabeth Turnbow, b. 1835 in Giles County, Tenn. 
(m) John Maloney 

la Alex M. Maloney 
2~ John Maloney 
3~ George Maloney 
4~ Louverna Maloney 

(m) 2 James Key 

5~ William H. Key 
6¥ Sabra Key 
7 4 Laura Key 

5J Andrew F. Turnbow, b. 1837 in Giles County, Tennessee. 
(m) Jane Salmon 

1~ Joseph C. Turnbow 
2¥ Andrew F. Turnbow 
3f John B. Turnbow 
4f Rebecca Turnbow 
SY James T. Turnbow 
6~ Landon Turnbow 
7¥ Robert Lee Turnbow 
at Caroline Turnbow 

6 1 Mary Turnbow, b. 1840 in Giles County, Tennessee. 
{m) Granville Rose 

1~ Albert B. Rose 
2f Monroe Rose 
JV- Rufus Rose 
4"- James Rose 
s" Frank Rose 
6~ Alexander Rose 
7 If. Walter Rose 
a"' Foster Rose 
9~ Elizabeth Rose 
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73 Sarah Turnbow, b. 1843 in Giles County, Tennessee. 
(m) Richard Caudle. 

1~ John C. Caudle 

(m) 2 Chesley Rose 

2 'f' Frank Rose 
3¥ Benjamin Rose 
4f Scott Rose 
5/f Josie Rose 

81 John H. Turnbow. b. 1847 in Giles County, Tennessee. 
(m) Elizabeth McDonald 

1"' 
2f 

3'f 

4¥ 

5' 

6t 

7,_ 

8'f 

9f-

1o't 

11"' 

Alexander Turnbow, died when small child. 
Mollie Turnbow 
(m) William B. Fox 
Eva Turnbow 
(m) James M. Matthews 
Ann E. Turnbow 
(m) Milton B. Fox 
Minnie Turnbow 
(m) George Brann 
Alice Turnbow 
(m) James M. Moore 
Emma Turnbow 
(m) J.M. Loden 
Coe Turnbow 
(m) Amie Turney 
Ola Turnbow 
(m) Albert·Jordan 
Lillie Turnbow 
(m) Marion Jordan 
Carl Turnbow 
(m) Bessie Allen 

93 James William Turnbow. b. Apr 29, 1850, Pope County, 
Arkansas. 
(m) Laura Belle (Ollier) Myers 

Page 11 

James A. Turnbow, b. Dec 3, 1872 in Erath County, 
Texas; lived in Dublin, Texas in 1949; gave most of 
the data on the Turnbow family. 
(m) ---------· Mary G. Turnbow, b. Dec 2, 1874 in Erath County, 
Texas. 
Chesley 
County, 
Charles 
Texas. 

Abraham Turnbow, b, Jan 1, 1877 in Erath 
Texas. 
M. Turnbow, b. Aug 13, 1878, in Erath County, 

Lewis G. Turnbow, b. Jan 19, 1881 in Erath Co. Texas. 
Martin Luther Turnbow, b. May 20, 1883, in Erath 
County, Texas. 
Ira F. Turnbow, b. Dec 2, 1885) 
Texas )) 
Ada P. Turnbow, b. Dec 2, 1885 
Texas. 

b. Erath County, 
twins 
b.Erath County, 
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(Page 424) 

101 Joseph C. Turnbow, b. Jan 15, 1853 in Pope County, 
Arkansas. 
(m) Katherine Hogan 

1'+ 
2 't 

3~ 

4~ 
5 ¥ 
6~ 
7¥-
B'f-
911 

Josie Turnbow, b. 1875 in Erath County, Texas. 
Walter Turnbow, b. Mar 3, 1877 in Erath County, 
Texas. 
Thomas Turnbow, b. Mar 6, 1879 in Erath County, 
Texas. 
John Turnbow, b. 1883 in Erath County, TRexas, 
Ella Turnbow, b. 1885 in Erath County, Texas. 
Arthur Turnbow, b. 1887 in Erath County, Texas. 
Leona Turnbow, b. 1890 in Erath County, Texas. 
Pearl Turnbow, b. 1893 in Erath County, Texas. 
Elizabetn Turnbow, b. 1897 in Erath County, 
Texas. 

2L Hicklan Turnbow, son of Andrew Turnbow 11 and Gracie 
Coffee 
(m) 

3 2. John Turnbow 
(m) 

13 M.L. Turnbow, Russellville, Arkansas. 

4 2 Landon Turnbow, drowned in Gulf of Mexico about 1850 
after going to California in the Gold Rush. 

5 2. Joe Turnbow, ki 11 ed by his nephew in a fight in Arkansas 
in 1854: killed by a son of Chesley Turnbow. 

6L Nancy L. Turnbow, b. Jan 23, 1822; d. Feb 13, 1883; 
buried in the Barbee Cemetery, about eight miles south of 
Dublin, Texas. 
(m) William Henry Gilbreath, b. Jan 1, 1823 in Maury 
County, Tennessee; son of James Gilbreath and Elizabeth 
Baker; grandson of John Gilbreath 1 and Mary Coffee; 
died May 2, 1862 and is buried in the Barbee Cemetery. 

James A. Gilbreath, b. c. 1845 in Polk County 
Arkansas. 
(m) Jose Robinson. 
Minerva Gilbreath, b. about 1847. 
(m) William H. Chaney. 
Grace Gilbreath, b. Nov 8, 1849, in Polk County, 
Arkansas. 
(m) J.J. Whisenant. 
John Chesley Gilbreath, b. Apr 6, 1851, Polk County, 
Arkansas, 
(m) Lucy Barbee. 
Joe Isiah Gilbreath, b. Dec 25, 1852 in Polk Co., 
Arkansas. 
(rn) 1 Mary Whisenant. 
(m) 2 Salinda Deen 
Huston Gilbreath, died very young. 
Elizabeth Gilbreath, died very young. 
William Franklin Gilbreath, b. May 15, 1854 in Polk 
County, Arkansas. 
(m) Martha Ann Martin. 



r 
r 
r 
f"I 

l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

1' 

(Page 425) 
Known Descendents of 

JOHN GILBREATH 

Of Maury County, Tennessee 

(?Andrew?) Gilbreath 
(m) (?Nancy Hicklin) 

Page 1J 

12... John Gilbreath. His gravestone in the Gilbreath-Coffee 
Cemetery, near Mt. Pleasant, Maury County, Tennessee 
shows the date of his birth as June 6, 1768; the 1850 
census of Maury County shows his age as 82 and shows he 
was born in Virginia. We think he was in Kentucky by 
1792 as descendents have stated his 2nd son was born in 
Kentucky in April 1792. Deed Book 2 and Page 20 of Green 
County, Kentucky shows 200 acres to a John Gilbreath in 
1798 --- Adair County was taken from Green in 1801 ---
but we have no proof of any kind that this is the same 
John Gilbreath. The first deed in his name in Adair 
County, Kentucky is dated Feb 27, 1809; he and his wife, 
Mary, sold land in same county in 1811 and 1817. A deed 
he made when he sold land in Adair County to his son, 
Andrew, dated Sept 24, 18818, spoke of him as "John 
Gilbreath of Maury County, Tennessee". 

In Maury County, Tennessee there are deeds showing he 
bought land in 1812, 1821 and 1828; in 1828 he also 
(sold) 100 acres to his son, John, for $1. He died 
Nov(?) 2nd 1850 and is buried in the Gilbreath-Coffee 
Cemetery located about 12 miles southeastof Mt. Pleasant, 
Maury County, Tennessee. 

I think there is a close relationship betweeen this 
John Gilbreath·and Hugh Gilbreath (1781-1852) of Cooper 
County, Missouri on Page 257. Both appear in the Adair 
County, Kentucky records about the same time; both were 
connected to the Coffee family; and both were born in 
Virginia according to the 1850 Census. 
(m) Mary Coffee, b. Sept 1752; d. Aug 24, 1853; sister of 
Nathan Coffee who married John Gilbreath's sister, 
Elizabeth; buried in Gilbreath-Coffee Cemetery. For 
Coffee Family see page 417. 

13 Andrew Gilbreath. A grandson said Andrewc was born 
in 1718, that he moved to Mississippi from Tennessee; 
after a few years he moved back to Kentucky, then to 
Tennessee, and then to Texas about 1848. Adair 
County, Kentucky Marriage Records, Book 1, Page 34, 
shows his first marriage, "Andrew Gilbreath to Mary 
Richards on Dec 26, 1811". Adair County deeds show 
he bought 100 acres on Russell Creek in 1818 for 
$500. Maury County, Tennessee deeds show he bought 
50 acres June 1, 1825 and speaks of him as "Andrew 
Gilbreath of Maury County, Tennessee". Several of 
his descendents stated he moved to Texas in 1848 and 
that he died in 1870. He is buried in Rock Hill 
Cemetery, Good County, Texas. 
(m) Mary Richards, 
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(Page 426) 

1~ James Gilbreath, b. 1812 in South Carolina, the 
1850 census of Smith County, Texas shows his age 
38 and shows his birthplace South Carolina. 
Descendents of his brother, Joel 2 , had stated 
James lived in Smith County, Texas and that he 
married Lucy Woodruff. 
(m) Lucy Woodruff, b. in Kentucky, age 38 in 1850 
census of Smith County, Texas. 

lr John Gilbreath b. c. 1832 in.Tenn., age 15 in 
1850 census for Smith County, Texas. 

2.r Margaret Gilbreath, b. c. 1834 in Tenn., age 
16 in 1850 census of Smith County, Texas. 

3 s- Andrew Gilbreath, b. c. 1836, in Tenn., age 
14 in 1850 census of Smith County, Texas. 

4 ~ William Gilbreath, b. c. 1838, age 12 in 1850 
census. 

sr Samuel Gilbreath, b. c. 1840 in Mississippi, 
age 10 in 1850 census of Smith County, Texas. 

6' Elizabeth Gilbreath, b. c. 1845 in 
Mississippi, age 7 in 1850 census of Smith 
County, Texas. 

7r Nancy Gilbreath, b. c. 1846 in Miss., age 4 
in 1850 census. 

8 S- Ros a G i 1 breath , b . c . 18 4 8 , in Miss . , age 2 
in 1850 census. 

9s Lucinda Gilbreath, b. c. 1850 in Texas, age 6 
months on Nov 26 1850 in 1850 census of Smith 
County, Texas. 

2¥ Joel Gilbreath, second son of Andrew Gilbreath J? 
Descendents stated he was born in Kentucky and 
married in same state. His grave stone shows date 
of his birth as Jan 8, 1813 and the date of his 
death as Nov 3, 1900. It is thought he moved to 
Texas in 1840 with his father's family. He died 
about 8 miles north Quitman, Texas and is buried in 
Rock Hill Cemetery in Wood County, Texas. 
(m) Kessire Attaway, b. Mar 25, 1825; d. Oct 25, 
1889; buried in Rock Hill Cemetery, Wood County, 
Texas. 

James Gilbreath, bachelor, died during the 
Civil War. 
William David Gilbreath, b. May 10, 1840; m. 
Sept 9, 1866; d. May 12, 1883. Civil War 
veteran. 
(m) Polly Ann Morgan, b. Jan 27, 1841; d. Feb 
24, 1923. 

1~ James McDonald Gilbreath 
(m) Katie Levert 

2~ Turman Morgan Gilbreath, b. June 26, 1870; 
m. Oct 5, 1890; d. July 29, 1941. Buried 
in Rock Hill Cemetery, Wood County, Texas. 
(m) Miriam Morris, b. Oct 17, 1891; d. July 
29, 1941; buried in Rock Hill Cemetyery, 
Wood County, Texas. 
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17 William Thomas Gilbreath, b. Oct 17, 
1891; m. Jan 9, 1914. 
(m) ? Gurtrude Rushing, b. Dec 9, 
1892; d. Dec 6, 1959; buried in Rock 
Hill Cemetery, Wood County, Texcas. 

19 Willie Mozelle Gilbreath, b. Oct 
16, 1914; m. Dec 14, 1935. 
(m) Almer Virgil Radney, b. Aug 7, 
1910. 

(Page 426.1) 

19 Dorothy Hall Radney, b. May 8, 
1939; m. Aug 30, 1958. 

37 

4 'I 
51 

(m) Lawrence Bradford Harris, 
b. Dec 3, 1938. 

1kl David Bradford Harris, b. 
Dec. 28, 1959. 

Linda Jeneva Radney, b. Dec 13, 
1942. 
Lorell Radney, b. Oct 25, 1945. 

(Twins) 
Lonsell Radney, b. Oct 25, 1945 
Valta Lynn Radney, b. Nov. 25, 
1951. 

2f Sybil Varene Gilbreath, b. Jan 21, 
1916; m. May 12, 1944; lived at 
2220 15th Street, Lubbock, Texas in 
1960. 
(m) Jonah Madison Keith IV, b. Sept 
18, 1916. 

19 Donna Kay Keith, b. July 10, 
1945. 

21 Barbara Gayle Keith, b. Sept 9, 
1946. 

3.'i Patricia Ann Keith, b. Nov 15, 
1949. 

3V Carrel Clemons Gilbreath, b. May 
19, 1919; m. Nov 4, 1930; lived RR 
# 1, Box 33C, Smithfield, Texas, in 
1960. 
(m) Ella B. Livingston, b. Dec. 15, 
1921. 

1~ Harold Wayne Gilbreath, b. Jan 
14, 1941. 

2~ Carolyn Sue Gilbreath, b. May 
, 30, 1943. 

3 Janice Marie Gilbreath, b. Oct 
9, 1948. 

41 Vickey Lynn Gilbreath, b. Mar 
28, 1952. 

59 Sandra Beth Gilbreath, b. May 
25, 1954. 

61 Charles David Gilbreath, b. Feb 
8, 1958. 
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(Page 426.1) 

4~ Melvin Marshall Gilbreath, b. Jan 
10, 1924; m. June 4, 1949. 
(m) Lela Evelyn Simmons, b. Feb 11, 
1931. 

1? Melvin Douglas Gilbreath, b. 
Feb 18, 1955. 

5 i W. T. Gi !breath 

Gf Avis Ruth Gilbreath, b. Apr 27, 
1927; m. Apr 24, 1948. 
(m) Charles Vester Leggett, b. Apr 
23, 1927. 

Michael Charles Leggett, b. Jan 
25, 1949. 
Margaret Lynn Leggett, Oct 12, 
1950. 

78 Artis Lee Gilbreath, b. June 4, 
1929; m. May 14, 1954. 
(m) Melba Jeannine Daniels, b. Dec 
4, 1930. 

11 Lonnie Darrow Gilbreath, b. Dec 
4, 1955. 

sf Mary Jo Gilbreath, b. . _____ , 
m. Nov 7, 1953. Lived at 1709 
North E. 37th Street, Fort Worth, 
Texas, in 1960. 
(m) Claud William Hudson, b. Sept 
26, 1923. 

1' Shirley Elaine Hudson, b. Aug. 
16, 1955. 

21 Leslie Ruth Hudson, b. Sept 6, 
1958. 
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COFFEE. 

♦----------♦ IU.S. &, CAN 
'freeman. Delma Turnbow. 1903- . IBOOK AREA 

Our kin: past and present. -- Austin, Texas : D.T. Freeman, 1929.273 
c1979. -- 312 p. : facsims .• ports. IT849f 

♦-------------♦ James William Turnbow (1850-1928) moved from Arkansas to Erath County. 
Texas and married Laura Belle Myers fn 1872. Descendants lived in 
Texas. Oklahoma. New Mexico and elsewhere. 

Includes index. 
Includes Brunley. Caudle. Coffee. Gilbreath, Petty, Rose and related 

families . 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

c0) 
OUR KIN 

Past and Present 

GENEAI .OGICAL DEPAPtTf\~ENT 
CHU.-\CH OF JESUS CHFdST 

OF LA TIER-DAV SAINTS 

US/CAN 
927.273 
T849t' 

C'nBY c6J 

Film 
0962251 
Item 1 

DELMA TURNBOW FREEMAN 

1979 
Hart Graphics 
Austin, Texas 
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ANDREW TURNBOW. born ca., I i80 

and 

GRACE COFFEE. born 1785 
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ANDREW TURNBOW was born in South Carolina sometime near 
1780, and died on. or about, the 16th day of Oct. 1844, in Pope County, 
Arkansas. 

We have good reason to assume that Andrew was the son of JOHN 
TURNBOUGH, who was living in Greenville Co .. So. Car. in 1790. In 
the home of John Turnbough in the first Federal census. U. S. A .. were 
seven sons. Living in the same county with John Turnbough in 1790, 
were \VILLI.-\M TURNBOW. and a younger JOHN TURNBOW. who is a 
proven son of the older JOHN. 

Although no church or Bible records have been found as proof that 
Andrew was the son of John of South Car., this family has been ex
tensively researched by some very capable genealogists. Two who are 
outstanding in this field are~ Alva S. Turnbow of Eugene. Ore .. and 
Richard A. Clifford, of Salt Lake City, Utah. Mr. Clifford is Pres. of the 
Southern States Chapter of the Genealogical Asso .. of Utah. Working in 
collaboration. these two Turnbow descendants have done a svstematic 
and thorough search of the earliest records. land grants, d~ and 
probate records. marriage records and tax roles of the counties where the 
early Turnbow families have lived. In addition, Mr. Clifford has plotted 
the migration routes taken by John Turnbough. his wife Margaret, and 
several of their sons as they moved from South Carolina into Kentucky 
about 1 i95, settling in the counties of Green, Adair and Logan, and from 
there to the middle counties of Tennesee about 1811. 

The result of this extensive research is sound and logical evidence 
that our ANDREW was one of the nine or ten sons of John and Margaret 
Turnbough. and was either the youngest, or the next youngest, child. 

Andrew Turnbow was married Dec. 6, 1802, in Adair Co., Ky., to 
GRACE COFFEE. (Coffey.) We find the name spelled both ways, 
sometimes by two members of the same family. 

GRACE COFFEE, called .. Gracie" was the daughter of CHESLEY 
COFFEE. and MARGARET (BALDWIN.) A copy of· the recorded 
marriage of Andrew and Grace is shown in these pages. Chesley Coffee 
and George Turnbow, signed their marriage bond. GRACE (COFFEE) 
TURNBOW, died Jan. 13. 1859 in Erath Co., Tex, and was buried in a 
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plot that would later become Barbee Cem. A death schedule for Erath 
Co. 1860, gives her age as 74 at the time of her death. Her age is given 
on her gravestone as "about 87 years .. and we know that is an error. 

The year of their marriage, 1802, is the first time Andrew appears on 
. the tax rolls. We find in Feb. 1802, he was granted .. 400 acres of land on 

the headwaters of Clifty Creek in Logan Co., beginning at a black oak 
thense westward as the law directs for compliment." [Logan Co., Ky., 
Court records, book 2, pg. 213) At this time, ISAAC, JACOB and 
JOSEPH TURNBOW, all believed to be brothers of Andrew. were granted 
claims to land in Logan Co. 

In 1802, Andrew Turnbow gave, to Isaac Turnbow, power of at
torney relative to his land in Logan Co. [Adair Co. Court records. deed 
book A.] In 1812 the Adair Co. Court records show that Isaac Turnbow 
gave power of attorney to Andrew Turnbow [Book A, pg. 454] 

Adair Co. Court orders of June 6, 1803, book A, pg. 6 we find; "The 
persons appointed to view and report the nearest and best way for a road 
to be opened from Columbia to John Philips near to Warren's Lick, 
returned a report which is ordered to stand. The said road hereby 
established and that John Bryant be the surveyor from Columbia to 
Russell's Creek above OLD MR. TURNBOW'S, and that all the lands in 
the following bounds, to wit: Beginning at Columbia thense with road 
that leads to Greasy Creek to the distance that is cut. thense to the mouth 
of Russell's Creek thense to include JOHN TURNBOW SE"NR.. then to 
Sulphur fork." Adair Co. Court records, Aug. I, 1803 Vol. A. pg. 81, 
"SAMUEL TURNBOW moved the court for a certificate for 150 acres of 
land on Russell's Creek. Ordered that the granting of same and the in
vestigating to be continued. until next Court.·· 

Adair Co. Court records, Nov. 7, 1803, Vol. A. pg. 86, '"The County 
to the following persons: to JOSEPH TURNBOW, for one wolf scalp, 
over six months old, $8.00 .. Adair Co. records, March 4, 1805. "JOHN 
TURNBOW relinquished his entry of 200 acres of land granted him by 
Green (County) Court, Cert. No. 59. Same having made satisfactorily 
proof a certificate is granted him for 195 acres of land on the waters of 
Russell's Creek." Adair Co. Court, Feb. 3, 1806, Vol. A. pg. 203 . 
.. JAMES TURNBOUGH 195 acres on Russell's Creek, granted a cer
tificate for County grant of land after satisfactory proof." 

On the same day as above, "SAMUEL TURNBOUGH, made proof -
for 150 acres on waters of Russell's _Creek." 

Adair Co. Court record, July 7, 1806, Vol. A. pg. 222 ... The persons 
appointed to view and report to the Court the nearest and best way for a 
road to be opened from TURNBOUGH's to Shelton's Lick returned a 
report." Adair Co. Court, April 3, 1809, Vol. B. pg. 109 ... Ordered that 
David Bishop b~ surveyor of the road leading from Columbia to Camp
bell's Ferry, or so much thereof as lies between Glenn's Fork and 
GEORGE TURNBOW'S - ... Adair Co. Court, Oct. 2, 1809, Vol. B. pg. 
153 ... Ordered Nathan Robertson, Henry Edwards, Hugh Gilbreath. John 
Gilbreath, and Meredith Archer - do view a way for a road to be 
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ope,wd from OLD \Ht TURNBO\V'S to intersed tlw Pul.iski Hoad 
Adair Co. Court. July 2. 1810. Vol. B. pg. 192. ··ordt•n•d th.it the 
following hunds and in the bounds therein beginning al I I ugh (.;illm•ath 's. 
James Orum. John Turnbow. Hugh Turnbow. John Foldt•rs. Wm. Folders. 
Wm. McCormack, Benj. Ryan. Joseph ~lichael. and Solomon ~lichael <lo 
assist Jumes Turnbow in keeping the road open of whkh hl• is surveyor." 
Adair Co. Court. Oct. 2. 1810. Vol. 8. pg. 193. ··ordered that the 
following hands in the boundaries therein to wit: Bt•ginning at the 
Bubbling spring thense so far as to include Jacob Turnhnw's. therlSl' to the 
mouth of Revnolds creek -." 

The "OLD MR. TURNBOW" and the "JOHN TURNBOUGH 
SENR. ", above mentioned. are one and the same person. and the same as 
the JOHN TURNBOUGH of Greenville Co. South Car. in 1790. 

. .•. .~ -
j / • . . .. ·-.-,, 

Recorded marriage or Andrew Turnbow and Grace C0Hc•1•. Adair Co .. Ken
tucky, 1802. 

135 



., 

l 
L 
L 
L 

L 

L 
L 
f 
b. 

L 
L 

L 

L 

L 

L 
L 
L 

Page 21 

From Adair Co. Deeds, July 4, 1809, Vol. 8. pg. 302, we find 
GEORGE TURNBOUGH sold, for $500.00, a tract of 59 acres to Aaron 
Williams - described as "lying and being in Adair Co. on the waters of 
Reynolds Creek, a branch of Russell's Creek.·· From Adair Co. deeds, 
April I. 1809, Vol. B. pg. 211, we find JOSPEPH TURNBOW bought a 
tract of 150 acres for the sum of Ninety Pounds, from one Michael 
Hoofman. The land described as being "on the waters of Cabin Fork of 
Russell's Creek." The deed records also show JACOB TURNBOW selling 
114 acres on Russell's Creek, Dec. 9, 1811. Book C. pg. 110. 

The above notes are given merely to show that JOHN TURNBOW, 
SENIOR, and several of his sons were all living together in Adair Co., 
and all in the vicinity of Russell's Creek. 

About the year 1811, our Andrew with his wife and three or four 
children, went from Adair Co., Ky., to Tenn. and settled, first, in Maury 
Co., then later moved across the line into Giles Co. At this same time, 
many other Turnbow and Coffee families moved into Tenn., and settled 
in the counties of Giles, Maury, Lawrence, Lewis and Wayne, all. 
Counties in the central southern part of the State. 

James Turnbow, brother to Andrew (their wives were sisters) also 
lived in Maury Co. and in 1811, we find James and Andrew signing a 
petition to the Tenn. General Assembly with regards to land titles. 

It is believed the John Turnbow Senior came to Tenn .. and that he 
was the older man in James' household in 1820 census. More on John 
Senior in a later chapter. 

CHESLEY and MARGARET COFFEE, with some of their children. 
also moved from Adair Co .. Kv., to Tenn. at the same time the Turnbows 
came, and lived in Maurv Co. ·More on them later. 

Andrew and Grace Turnbow were parents of a large family. We do 
not know the names of all their children, and we are uncertain about two 
who may, or may not, have been their children. Their younger children 
were all born in Giles Co., Tenn., and all their children grew up there. In 
the book "Turnbow-Turnbough Family, U. S. A." compiled by Olive 
Stone, she has the GRACIE TURNBOW who married MARTIN 
HARRISON JOHNSTON, listed as a daughter of Andrew and Grace. This 
is an error, as she was the dau. of JAMES TURNBOW, and FELICIA 
(COFFEE) and was the niece of .Andrew and Grace. Following is a list of 
the known children of Andrew and Grace and the approximate years of 
birth as we have been able to work out from familv data, census records 
and other bits of information gathered from many a~d various sources. 

I - JAMES TURNBOW, the first child, b. 1803 in Adair Co., Ky. He 
was living in Lawrence Co., Tenn., in Jan. of 1846 when he gave power 
of attorney to his brother, CHESLEY TURNBOW, of Pope Co., Ark., 
regarding the estate of their father, deceased. . 

We do not know the first wife of James (the early marriage records of 
Giles Co., Tenn., were all destroyed.) JAMES was md. a second time in 
Lawrence Co., Tenn., Sept. 23, 1844 to HANNAH FREEMAN. The 
family was in Lawrence Co. in 1850, with these chil.; all by the first 
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marriage. THOM.-\S J .. age 20. JOHN L .. and MARY L.. 9. twins. The 
Stone book states there was a <laughter ELETHER TENNESSEE TURN
BOW. and a son :\LLEN TURNBOW. who was a Captain in the Civil 
War. There mav have been other children, but we have no record. The 
son. Thomas J .. ~as THOMAS JEFFERSON TURNBOW. b. 1830. md. (l) 
in Lawrence Co., Tenn.. 185 l to CAROLINE M. GRISSOM. They had 
one son. JAMES MONROE TURNBOW, b. 1853. who md. MINERVA 
UNA HUGGINS in Lawrence Co. in 1872. Their chil.: PLEASANT 
TURNBOW, b. 1874. THOMAS TURNBOW, b. 18i7. MARY FRANCES 
TURNBOW. b. 1880 in Denton Co., Tex .. md. ____ BRIGHT.and 
lived in Phoenix. Ariz. HENRY TURNBOW. b. 1883 and JESS 0. 
TURNBOW. b. 1891, in Gravson Co .. Tex. The first wife of Thomas J. 
Turnbow, died and he m<l. (2) in Lawrence Co.,' Tenn. to MARY ELLEN 
WALDEN. Their chil.: 
A - JOHN TURNBOW, b. 1857, died age 15 years. 
B - RUFUS ALLEN TURNBOW, b. 1858. Md. LOUISA JANE 
GRAHAM. 
C -THOMAS R. TURNBOW. b. 1862. Md. SINA SULLIVAN. 
D - DAVID LEE TURNBOW. b. 1864. Md. LAURA HOLT. 
E - WILLIAM ~ATHAN TURNBOW. b. 1866. :Vl<l. GCSSIE RENFRO. 
F - DANIEL .'.'JELSO:\ Tl'R:'iBOW. b. l8fi8. ~ld. GEORGL-\ 
NE\VTOt\. 
G - JEFFERSO!\: MONROE TlJRNBOW. b. l8i3. Md. ALICE 

'.) ----
H - MARY ELETHER TURNBOW, b. 1874. Md. JOHN B. GR:\H:\M. 

THOMAS JEFFERSON TURNBOW came. with his familv. to Texas 
and was living in Wise Co. in 1880. When he applied for a Confederate 
pension in 1899 he stated he had been a resident of Jack Co .. Texas. for 
22 years. The Confederate pension files, Texas State Archives, show he 
served in Company H. 9th Tennessee Cavalry for four years and ten days. 
He died in 1924 and is bur. with his wife at Gibtown in Jack Co. Of the 
other descendants of JAMES. son of ANDREW, we have no record. James 
and his family <lo not appear in the 1860 census of Lawrence Co .. and 
although many other counties were searched, he was not found. 
II - CHESLEY TURNBOW, second child of ANDREW AND GRACE, b. 
Sept. 29, 1805 in Adair Co .. Ky .. died April 29, 1880 in Erath c~. Tex. 
Md. Oct. 4. 1827 in Maurv Co., Tenn., to SABRA ROSE. Their familv 
record is given in a previou~ chapter. • 

III - We believe a son, b. about 1807 fits in here, but we do not have his 
name. 

IV - JOHN BUTLER TURNBOW. b. 1809. His descendants sav he was 
b. in Tenn. I think he was b. in Adair Co., Ky. He died 1886: in Pope 
Co .. Ark., bur. at Rock Springs. Pope Co., with his wife and other 
members of the familv. He was md. about 1832 in Tenn. to KATHRYN 
KNOWLES, b. 1815 ~t Columbia, Tenn. JOHN B. TURNBOW was living 
in Marshall Co., Tenn. in 1846 when he gave power of attorney to his 
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brother, CHESLEY TURNBOW. He was still there. with his family of 7 
children in 1850. Sometime before 1860 the family removed to Pope Co., 
Ark., and there remained, where they reared large families, and many of 
their descendants live today. John B. Turnbow and his wife were said to 
be faithful members of the Presbyterian Church and some of their 
descendants became Presbyterian ministers. Their chi I.: 
1 - ELIZABETH .. BE'ITY" TURNBOW, b. 1834 in Tenn. Md. in Pope 
Co., Ark., to JAMES BRUTON, and died young, leaving three 
chil.: Fannie, Belle, and William Bruton. 
2 - MARY CAROLINE TURNBOW, b. 2-4-1837. Md. FRANCIS 
MARION LEMLEY, lived in Pope Co., Ark., ten chil.: Andrew, William, 
George Lee, Thomas J., died young. Joseph, Scott, Annie, Ellen, Hattie, 
and Elby Lemley. 
3 - MARTHA TURNBOW, b. 1840. Md. (l) unknown. (2) JOHN 8. 
KINSLOW, a Presbyterian preacher. Chil.: John. Ezekial, Thomas. War
ren, George, and a dau., Candice Kinslow. 
4 - WIWAM TURNBOW, b. 1843, was killed in the war 1861-'65. 
5 - ANDREW TURNBOW, b. 1845, died young. 
6 - FREDONIA-TURNBOW, b. 1847, md. GEORGE W. WEBB. and 
lived in Pope Co., Ark. Chil.: Ida, died as a young woman. Alice, 
Warren, Luther and Arthur, twins, and twin girls. Cora and ~Iara Webb. 
7 TENNESSEE TURNBOW, b. 1848. Md. JEFFERSON 
MCREYNOLDS. Lived in Ark. Ghil.: James, Lee, Floren~e. and John 
McRevnolds. 
8 - CALVIN CROSS TURNBOW, b. 12-12-1852. died 1895 in Pope 
Co., Ark. Md. 1874 to FANNIE BAILEY, who died in 1934, bur. Rock 
Springs, Pope Co. Their chil.: 
A - ONIE TURNBOW, b. 1877. Md. JAMES HENRY HURLEY in 
1895. Chil.: CHLOE HURLEY, b. 1896, died young. BERVIE 
CLARENCE HURLEY, b. 1900. Md. STELLA ROWL\ND. LOIS 
HURLEY, b. 1902, was a long time school teacher in Ark. WILLIAM 
MARVIN HURLEY, b. 1906, now deceased. Md. MARJORIE SUE 
CALDWELL, and lived in Houston, Tex. 
B - LOU ESTHER TURNBOW, b. about 1878, died 1961. Md. 
WILLIAM L. HURLEY. Ghil.: Leonard, Sylvia and Lelus Hurley. 
C - NETTA MAE TURNBOW, b. 1880, died 1950, md. SAMUEL 
TACKETT, a Presbyterian minister. Chil.: Hallie Belle, Chloe, Fannie 
Louise, Stella, Woodrow, Ilah, and Leo Tackett. 
D - SAMUEL C. TURNBOW, b. 1883. Md. ETHEL MAE JOHNSON. 
Ghil.: Leland Turnbow, b. 1911. now deceased. A Presbvterian minister, 
was serving, at the time of his death, as Moderator of th~ Gen. Assembly 
of the United States of the Cumberland Presbvterian Church. Md. 
Carolyn Janice Tilson. Chil.: Levita Turnbow, b. i9I4, md. Lee Graves. 
Calvin L. Turnbow, b. i918. Md. Vera Imogene Workman. Is a history 
professor at the University at Tahlequah, Okla. 
E - ALLEN LAMONT TURNBOW, b. 1885. Md. ELSIE STORY. 
Chil.: Lamont, Laymoyne, Louise, and Juanita Turnbow. 
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F - OSCAR .-\. TURNBOW. b. 1888. died age 7 years. 
G - PEARL TURNBOW. b. 1891. Md. IRA CANERDAY. and lived in 
Pope Co., Ark. Chil.: Lonus, R. L.. and Lional Canerday. 
H - ARVILL TURNBOW, b. 1894, died young. 
9 - JOHN BUTLER TURNBOW JR .. b. 1855 in Pope Co .. Ark., died 
1922, bur. Oakville Cem., Russellville, Ark. Md. (I) 1877 to ORETHA 
HAMILTON. of Pope Co .. died 1895, bur. Rock Springs, Ark. Their chil.: 
A - MARTIN LUTHER TURNBOW, b. 1878, died 1956. Md. IVA LEE 
MONTGOMERY of Pope Co .. died 1960, both bur. Russellville. Ark. 
One child. MARTIN LUTHER TURNBOW JR .. b. 1906. Md. ROWENA 
MELTON. 
B - JAMES WALTER TURNBOW, b. 1880. died 1948 . Md. 
____ ? Chil.: JAMES WARD. WALTER LEE. and a dau. WALCIE 
TURNBOW. 
C - LOU VERTA TURNBOW, b. 1883, died 1945. Md. SCOTT 
BACUS, and had chil.: Jewell, Jamie, Dale, Elmo, Emma, Reggie and 
Virginia Bacus. 
D- ROBERT LAWSON TURNBOW, b. 1885, died 1917, bur. 
Russellville, Ark. Md. 1909 to LET A GRAY. Chil.: Dorothv Helen, 
Catherine and Robert Lawson Turnbow Jr .. who is a physi~ian and 
surgeon at Eldorado . .-\rk. 
E - LEE ONA TURNBOW. b. 1S89. md. DEE TYLER. 
F - LOL.-\ ELLEN TURNBOW. b. 1893 .. 
G - LE~IUEL F. TURNBOW, b. 1894. 

JOHN BUTLER TURNBOW. JR .. ~ID. (21 to ONA TATE in 1896, 
and had chil.: Clvde Turnbow. b. 1898, md. Ella Bateman. Fav Turn
bow, b. 1901. md. Nellie Pearl Adnev. ~lav Turnbow, twin to F;v, died 
1930. Md. ·Harr1 Hicks. William Pa~ker .:Bill .. Turnbow, b. 1904. died 
1949. Md. Estie Terrill. 
10 - LAVINA 0 LOU" TURNBOW, the youngest child of John Butler 
and Kathryn (Knowles) Turnbow. was b. 1859 in Pope Co., Ark. Md. 10-
17-1876 to MARION TATE. a pioneer doctor. Their chil.; all born and 
reared in Pope Co., Ark. Porter Tate, Scott Tate, Alva Tate, Brooks Tate, 
Erby Tate, and daus .. Winsey and Ruby Tate. One son, Alva Tate and 
two grandsons, also became physicians. 

Some of the data on the above John Butler Turnbow familv was sent 
to me in 1962 by a great.grandson, Marvin Hurley, now de~eased. He 
was. at that time, executive vice president of the Houston C~amber of 
Commerce. Other bits came from Court records of Pope· Co., census 
rcords of Tenn. and Ark. Some birth records came from the files of Laura 
(Turnbow) Williams of McAlester, Okla. The later descendants would 
number into the thousands. 

V - We think there would be a son of ANDREW and GRACE TURN
BOW, born 1810 or 1811. who would fit in here. but we are not sure. of 
his name, may have been WILLIAM, and we will discuss him later. 

VI - A DAUGHTER, BORN ABOUT 1812, who married BENJAMIN B. 
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ROSE, brother to great grandmother, Sabra Rose. We do not have her 
given name. She died in Ark., before 1850. A brief history of her family is 
given in the Chapter on FRANCIS M. ROSE, and ELIZABETH (CUT
BIRTH.) 

VII - Believe there was a son born about 1814. Do not have his name. 

VIII - To the best of our belief, this eighth child would have been 
LANDON H. TURNBOW, born about 1816 in Giles Co., Tenn. He was 
md. in Madison Co., Miss., in 1843 to MALINDA CRANE. In 1846 when 
LANDON H. TURNBOW gave Power of Attorney to his brother, 
CHESLEY TURNBOW, of Pope Co., Ark., he was living in Claiborne 
Co., Miss. Family tradition tells that LANDON TURNBOW rode hor
seback, in the company of a friend, to the gold rush in Calif. We know he 
went before 1850, for we find his wife, MALINDA TURNBOW. living in 
the household of Frances Crane, a widow. of Madison Co .. ~liss. We 
think there is no doubt that Frances Crane was her mother. Evidently 
Landon and Malinda had no children. 

The story told by the family continues to say that Landon was 
returning home by way of a clipper ship, bringing, with him. some gold 
to be sold at the mint in New Orleans. Some where on the high seas he 
was murdered, presumably for the gold, and his body thrown overboard. 
His friend, and partner, lived to get home and tell the story. 

Uncle Lewis Turnbow has told me, more than one time. that great 
grandfather always said his brother. Landon. was the strongest. the most 
agile, and the best all-around man, physically, he ever knew. 

IX - MARGARET TURNBOW, the 9th child of Andrew and Grace. was 
born 1818, (as per 1850 census). Md. in Tenn. to SAMUEL BATEMAN, 
b. about 1817, in Tenn. IN 1850 they were living in Chickasaw Co .. 
Miss. At that time they had these chil.: MARY J., age 12. FRANCES. 10. 
NANCY, 8. SAMUEL, 6. JOSEPH, 4, and ROSANNAH, 2. The place of 
birth of children show the family left Tenn. about 1841. Samuel Bateman 
is shown in the census as a well to do farmer. There were prob. other 
children younger than those shown in 1850. The family was not found in 
Chickasaw Co. in 1860. 

X - FELICIANA TURNBOW, the 10th child of Andrew and Grace, was 
born 1820 (as per census). Md. in Tenn., to HENRY J. JOH~SON, b. 
1816 in Tenn. They were living, in 1850, in Pope Co., Ark .. and he was 
listed as .. cabinet maker." At that time thev had these chit.: ANDREW 
C., age 10. JOHN B., 7. DAVID M (?) 5. GRACY J.C., 4, and HENRY 
CLAY, 2. The birthplace and age of children, show the family came from 
Tenn., to Ark., at the same time as other Turnbow connections. There 
were likely more children than those shown in 1850. The family was not 
found in the 1860 census. HENRY CLAY JOHNSON, the youngest of the 
children in 1850, md. MARY JANE JOHNSTON, a granddaughter of 
JAMES and FELICIA (COFFEE) TURNBOW, and was living in Wise 
Co., Tex., in 1880, with these chit.: JAMES F., age 9. SARAH M., 6. 
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MARYL .. 4. GEORGIA .-\NN. 2. and twins. ELIZA:\ .. and ALMARINE. 
4 months. 

XI - NANCY LOUISE TURNBOW. b. Jan. 23. 1822 in Giles Co .. Tenn. 
We are placing her the 11th child of .-\ndrew and Crace. but she may 
have been the 12th. She was md. Feb. 27, 1844 in Pope Co., Ark .. to 
WILLIAM HENRY GILBREATH. b. Jan. 29. 1823 in Maury Co., Tenn .. 
the son of James Gilbreath and Elizabeth (Baker.) James Gilbreath 
enlisted in the Armv in Columbia. Kv., and served in the War of 1812 
[U.S. pension files.)° WILLIAM HENRY GILBREATH and wife, NANCY, 
were a part of Chesley Turnbow ·s wagon train when the families came to 
Texas in 1855. They settled on land about six miles south of the present 
town of Dublin, and near to the place where Nancy's brother. Chesley. 
settled with his famil\'. One child. Houston Gilbreath. was born to them 
after thev came to Tex. Se\'en ,·ears after the familv settled on Reslev 
Creek. \~"illiam Henry Gilbreath.died. of typhoid feve~. on ~lay 2. 186i. 
The little son. Houston. died of the fever one week later. :-.lancv Gilbreath 
lived until Feb. 13. 1883. and is bur. with her husband and m;nv of their 
descendants at Barbee Cem. in Erath Co. • 

The death of her husband left Nancv on the frontier with seven 
children to support. but she proved equal to the challenge. In future years 
she managed to add more than 300 acres of land to her property, and 
reared her children to be responsible, and respected, men and women. 

William Henrv and Nancv Gilbreath were charter members of 
'"Bosque Church" .the first organized church membership in Erath Co. 
After her husband's death. Nancv became a charter member of Bethanv 
Primitive Baptist Church. organized 1875 in the present Purves co~
munity. Their chil., all born in Pope Co .. Ark .. except the youngest. 

l - JAMES ANDREW GILBREATH. b. 1844, or 1845, died 9-22-1921. 
Bur. Barbee Cem. Md. JOSEPHINE ROBINSON, b. 1851 in Ark .. died 
1926. Bur. same. Chil.; all b. in Erath Co. 
A - Infant dau. b. and died 1867. 
8 - Infant son, b. and died 1868. 
C - WILLIAM RICHARD GILBREATH. b. 12-27-1869. Md. LEVONI:\ 
GEE. Chil.: LEVONI.-\. MINERVA. KATE. md. OLLIE SWEEDEN. 
DALLAS. b. 1900. died 1901. AUSTIN. md. MYRTLE STEPHEN. 
TRUMAN, md. DELZA GILBERT. MYRTLE, died age 4 years. LUCY, 
md. ODIE CLAYTON. NEVILLE. md. J.C. SPIKES. ELWOOD, md. 
JUANITA MCGLOTHIN. INEZ. md. W. M. RITCHIE. W. C., md. 
MYRTLE DREW. 
D - S. E. GILBREATH (dau.) b. 1870, died 1871. 
E - JOHN LEE GILBREATH. b. 9-3-1872. died 1956. Bur. Barbee Cem. 
He was a Baptist preacher. Md. ( 1) SARAH ELIZABETH DURHAM. in 
1892. She and their infant died in 1893, bur. Barbee Cem. Md. (2) ROSA 
LEE WRIGHT. Children: Grace Lee Gilbreath. md. (I) Hampton Ha~ue. 
(2) Alton Barrett. Ruth Gilbreath. md. G. N. McDaniel. Eula Mae 
Gilbreath, md. Fred W. Brown. J. L. Gilbreath. md. Ruth Kobloski. 
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F - JOSEPH FRANKLIN GILBRE.-\TH. b. 2-1 i-1876. died age 14 years. 
C - JAMES MARION GILBRE.-\TH. b. 3-23-1879. died 12-16-1941. 
Md. in 1905 to LUCILLE WOODMAN. Chil.: Alta Veree. md. Lewis 
Earl Arman. Ida Fay, md. Albert R. Koency. Jessie L.. md. Venson 
Jordan. 
H - ARIZONA GILBREATH. b. 10-16-1881. died 1-9-1931. Md. in 
1900 to RUFUS E. WHITE. Chil.: James Rufus White, md. Bessie Maude 
Harris. Holland V. White. md. Josephine Welch. John Oliver White. md. 
Crace Edith Stovall. Josephine White. md. (I) Vestal T. Ingram. Yid. (2) 
Rav Dennis. Denver Lee White, md. Marv Stovall. 
I .:_ MCLEMORE .. MACK" GILBREATH. b. 7-23-1888. Md. 1915 to 
GEORGIA VANDYKE. and had a dau. Erma Lee, who md. Re\". Samuel 
M. Bavs. 
J - ELMER ANDREW GILBREATH. b. 11-29-1890, died 8-1-1964. Md. 
ELNORA L.\ND. One son, Joe Dean Gilbreath. md. Janie McCann. and 
has sons. Mack and Randv. 

2 - MINERVA JANE.GILBREATH. b. 11-20-1846. Died 7-28-1914. 
Bur. at Clairette Cem., Erath Co. Md. WILLIAM HENRY CHANEY. b. 
1845 in Ala .. died 1917, bur. same as above. He had three daughters by 
his first marriage to LEONA NUNN. who died while these girls were very 
~oun~. They were reared by the second wife. ~linerva Jane Gilbreath. 
The chil. were. MILBRY :\RVYZENA CHANEY. b. 1866. never married. 
Died 12-6-1935, bur. Clairctte Cem. '.\llARY ANN CHANEY. b. 1867. 
died 8-6-1937, Clairette Cem. Md. RICHARD .. DOCK" ALEX.-\~DER. 
MARTHA JANE CHANEY. b. 1871. died 1-5-1945 at Dublin. Tex. Md. 
JACOB ANDREW CARTER. 

Minerva Jane (Gilbreath) and William Henn· Chanev. had one son. b. 
and died 8-29-1876. bur. Barbee Cem. • • 
3 - SABRA ELIZABETH GILBREATH. b. 2-19-1848. Md. FRANK 
EDMONDS. Mother and infant died in 1868, or 1869, Bur. Barbee Cem. 
4 - GRACE EM:\LINE GILBREATH. b. 11-8-1849, died 3-27-1928. 
Md. 9-11-1874 to JERE~IIAH JACOB WHISENANT. b. 11-3-1842. died 
7-31-1919. Both bur. Barbee Cem. He was the son of Henrv Whisenant, 
b. 1813 and Permelia Arinda (Collins), b. 1818, who are bu/ at Turnbow 
Cem. The Whisenant family came from Campbell Co .. Ga .. about 1871. 
Crace Ernaline (Gilbreath) and Jacob Whisenant had these chil.. all born 
in Erath Co. 
A - NANCY ARINDA WHISENANT. b. 6-30-1875. Md. in 1898 to 
ELZY E. THOMAS. Chil.: Irving Thomas, md. Blanche Nelson. Crace 
Thomas, md. Singleton Sullenburger: Gladys Thomas. md. Bill Shields. 
Annabel Thomas, no marriage. Hubert Earr Thomas, md. Inez Mayes. 
Mary Louise Thomas, md. Calhoun Bryan. Dorothy L. Thomas, md. 
Frank Crobert. 
B - WILLIAM HENRY WHISENANT, b. 2-7-1877. Died 4-1-1938. Md. 
FRANCES T. JONES. b. I 883, died 1929, both bur. Barbee Cem. Their 
chil.: Martin Luther Whisenant, md. Ludie Daffern, Omarie Whisenant, 
md: John E. Lightfoot, J. J. Whisenant, md. Opal Derrick. 
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C - MARY MINERVA WHISENANT, b. 9-21-1879. died 7-7-1968. bur. 
Barbee Cem. Never married. 
D - JOSEPH FOSTER WHISENANT. b. 11-22-1882, died 5-3-1963. 
Md. DENVER E. WICKLINE. one child, Betty Grace Whisenant. 
E - ALICE ARVYZENA WHISENANT, b. 4-2-1888. Md. 1910 to 
ROBERT CONDRAN PARR. One child, Robert Charles Parr. 
F - NEVA IRENE WHISENANT. b. 6-14-1890. Md. ISAAC WARNER 
PIPES. Chil.: Ina Louise, md. James 0. Hood. Zena Irene, md. Samuel 
Lee Wolfe. Ruby, md. Claude E. Newborn. Isaac .. Ikey," md. Billye Jo 
Barnes. 
5 - JOHN CHESLEY GILBREATH. b. 4-6-1851, died 9-21-1894. Md. 4-
13-1870 to LUCY CATHLEEN BARBEE, b. 8-23-1855 at Searcv, Ark., 
died 11-18-1928. Both bur. at Barbee Cem. She was the dau. ~f Jones 
Barbee and Frances (Lloyd) who came originally from North Car., and 
settled in Erath Co. about 1858. Children of John Chesley and Lucy 
Cathleen Gilbreath, all born in Erath Co. 
A - ALICE GILBREATH, b. 4-9-1871, died age l year. 
B - JAMES THOMAS GILBREATH, b. 7-5-1873, died 5-29-1939. Md. 
8-23-1891 to MARY ADALINE LOWRY, b. 7-5-1873 in Boone Co .. Ark .. 
the dau. of George Wilkie Lowry and Martha Teressa (Sewell) died l-1-
1969. bur. with her husband, Barbee Cem. 

James Thomas Gilbreath was sheriff of Comanche Co. for 6 years. 
Several years ago Adaline (Lowry) Gilbreath wrote something of her 
childhood recollections of coming to Texas. Quoted here are excerpts, 
onlv, from the article. 

• .. I was born July 5, 1873 in Boone Co., Ark. - father moved us to 
Texas in 1878. There were seven children. We moved in two wagons. and 
there were several other families. also moving, with all their belongings to 
Texas. We had five head of horses. The party was two months on the 
road .. At the big rivers they would have to unload the wagons and take 
them apart to cross on the ferry boats. In Indian Territory, now Okla., 
the men in the party would have to stay up all night to watch the horses. 

.. Father stopped a mile south of Meridian (Bosque Co.) and rented 
land -. Some of the things I remember best include the great herds of 
Longhorn cattle that passed by our house. We lived on the trail road an<l 
when we would hear the cowboys whooping my younger brother and I 
would go in the house and watch them go by. 

.. The freighters would camp near our house and father would talk 
with them. Freighters would go from Dublin to Waco for supplies. 

.. Father mo(red 10 miles north of Morgan on Hill Creek. He sold out 
there in 1889; got $5.00 a head for the cattle. We moved to Erath Co. 
the first day of Jan. 1890. I met J. T. Gilbreath soon after we moved, and 
we were married Aug. 23, 189 l." End quote. Children of James Thomas 
and Mary Adeline Gilbreath. 
Bl - LUCY AUDIE GILBREATH, b. 8-5-1892, died 7-11-1966, at Los 
Angeles, Calif. Bur. Inglewood Memorial Park. Md. 11-2 7- l 910 in Erath 
Co., to JEWEL OTIS NEWBY, b. 6-6-1889, Dublin, Tex., died 3-1-1973, 
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Los Angeles. Children: all born Dublin. Tex. 
BB 1 - AL VER RAY NEWBY. b. 12-12-1912. died infancy. bur. Barbee 
Cem. 
BB2 - ESSIE RUTH NEWBY. b. 6-8-1914. Md. Henrv Tull Cude. b. 10-
4-1910 in Comanche Co .. Tex. Their chil.: James Glenn Cude. b. 1935, 
Mary Jeanne Cude. b. 1936. and William Orval Cude. b. 1946. 
BB3 - VER~IA REA NEWBY. b. 1-5-1918. Md. l0-30-1939 to Harry 
Boger Cree. b. 1916 in Wheeler Co .. Tex. Chil.: Ronald Harry and 
Sharon Ann Cree. Harrv B. Cree is a veteran of World War II. 
BB4 - JEWELL CORiNNE NEWBY. b. 2-20-1920 at Dublin. Md. 1938 
to Calvin Arthur Cook. b. 1904 in Erath Co. No chil. 
BBS - OTIS G. NEWBY. b. 4-24-1922. is a World War II veteran. Md. 
Maudie Pruitt Yeager. b. Springfield. ~lo. Chil.: Wanda Lee. b. 1950 and 
Glenna Lvnn. b. 1953. 
8B6 - ORVAL S. NEWBY. b. 12-2i-1924. Died 4-30-1945 in Okinawa, 
South Pacific. World War II casualty. Bur. Inglewood Memorial Park. 
Los Angeles. Calif. He was unmarried. 
B2 - ESSIE ~IAE GILBREATH. b. 9-22-1893. died 12-2l-19ii. bur. 
Barbee Cem. ~tcJ. at Dublin. 9-23-1921 to JOSEPH C.-\L VIN LEE. b. i -
l2-l89i. the son of John William Lee and Nannie .-\da 1Bettis1. <lied 3-i-
1972. bur. Barbee Cem. Their chil.: 
BBi - MERTICE ELWYN LEE. b. 8-1-1922. at Dublin. died i-29-1961 
at Waco, Tex .. bur. Barbee Cem. Md. Barbara Sue Pilcher, b. 2-6-1923 at 
Ft. Worth. One child. William David Lee. b. 1943. died 1951. 
BB2 - MARY JO LEE. b. 4-18-1931, Ft. Worth. Md. Bill Edward Ar
nett, b. 7-1-1919. Chil.: Larrv, Marv Catherine, and Martin. 
BB3 - LAJUANA FAYE LEE, b. ·1 l-li-1932. Ft. Worth. Md. 1951 to 
Milfred Herman Joiner. b. 5-22-1930. Chil.: Richard Herman and 
Michael Lee Joiner. 
B3 - PRENTISS YOUNG GILBREATH. b. 12-2-1897. Md. In 1921 to 
MYRTLE THELMA CASHON, b. 7-23-1899 in Comanche Co .. Tex .. 
died 3-27-1973 in San Antonio, Tex. She was the dau. of S. C. Cashon 
and Claudia C. (Austin). One child. Charles Prentiss Gilbreath. b. 9-12-
1933, md. Marv Kathleen Love, b. 9-19-1935 in Ark. Their chil.: Donald 
Prentiss and Ja~es Cashon Gilbreath. 
B4 - DOSSIE VIVA GILBREATH, b. 6-5-1901. Md. 10-16-1930 to 
JOHN RALPH ROGERS. b. 8-22-1886 at Marlin. Tex., the son of Ralph 
Rogers and Elizabeth (Potts) died 1969, bur. Barbee Cem. One child. 
THOMAS RALPH .. TOMMY" ROGERS. b. 8-23-1931, at Stephenville, 
Tex. Md. 7-4-1959 to L-\URA JANE HATLEY. b. at Ranger, Tex., the 
dau. of P. Otto Hatley. and Youree Cereta (Long). Children: Lauralynn 
Rogers. b. 2-2-1961. Ralph Robert Rogers. b. l l-29-1962. Thomas James 
Rogers, b. 8-l0-1965. John Charles Rogers, b. 5-19-l 968. Carolyn Jane 
Rogers, b. 3-i-1970. 

Dossie (Gilbreath) Rogers is the family historian. It is due to her 
persistent efforts. over a period of many years, these records of the 
Gilbreath families were complied. Dossie lives in Dublin, Tex., where she 
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Left to Rights John Chesley Gilbreath, John Chesley Caudle, 
and William Henry Chaney. Sheriff, Deputy Sheriff and 
Jailer of Erath County, Texas 188J. 
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and her husband owned a photography business. Their son. Tommy, 
shares his mother's interest in family research. A graduate of Tarleton 
University. with a Masters degree from the University of Tex .. Austin, 
Tommy lives with his family in Corpus Christi, Tex., where he is em
ployed by the Pittsburgh Glass and Chemical Co., in the field of Research 
and Development. 
BS - OPAL ODESSA GILBREATH. b. 12-26-1903, died l-30-1940 at 
Elko, Nevada. Bur. Barbee Cem. Md. 2-18-1923 to JOHN PAUL 
MAYFIELD, b. 3-9-1905 at Clairette. Tex., the son of John B. Mayfield, 
and Annie (Bishop). One child, Merle Pauline Mayfied, b. 11-26-1924. 
Md. Eric C. Willson. Chi!.: Benjamin Paul and Jerry Carl Willson. 
86 - SAMUEL .. SAM .. GILBREATH, b. 2-17-1907, died 5-31-19i3, bur. 
Barbee Cem. Never married. Sam staved on the familv homestead; 
managed the farm and ranch, and cared· for his parents. H~ carried on a 
successful farming, cattle raising business until a short time before his 
death. 
B7 - FAYE TOMME GILBREATH. b. 5-16-1911. Md. 1938 to CARL 
THOMAS SHAW, b. 9-13-1910. Damascus, Virginia, the son of Thomas 
Creedy Shaw. and Bina IPrather,. One child. JAMES THO~IAS SHAW. 
b. 6-6-1947. San .-\ntonio. Tex. The Shaw familv lives at Devine. Tex. 
C - GH.-\CIE FRANCES GILBREATH. b. 4-12-1876. died 12-12-1923. 
bur. Barbee Cem. \-ld. 11-24-189, to JOHN VARDAM.-\N PRATER. b. 
11-24-1873. the son of Hentv B. Prather. and Delilah (Killian.) Died 11-7-
1937, bur. same as wife. Chit.: 
Cl - CLIFFORD EARL PRATER. b. 8-30-1898. Md. SAM~IYE LOU 
CATHEY. b. 4-24-1899. Chil.: Earl D. Prater, b. 1925. md. Katheryn 
Lewis. . 
C2 - VELMA IVY PRATER. b. 4-li-1900, died 1-2-1964. Md. DEE 
WEIDNER. Chil.: Dan Dee. Peggy Frances. and Johnny Joe Weidner. 
C3 - CHESLEY BASIL PRATER. b. 3-17-1903. died 5-19-1938. bur. 
Barbee Cem. Md. MARY AGATHA BARNETT, b. 2-15-1908. now 
deceased, no chil. 
C4 - CECIL LLOYD PRATER, b. 10-22-1905, died 196i, bur. Erath 
Garden or Memories. Md. LARNA ELAINE YOUNG. b. I0-i-1906, 
Carlton, Tex. Chil.: Cecil Byron Prater, b. 1938, md. Doris Donaldson. 
CS - BRYAN L. D. PRATER, b. 8-9-1908. Md. DORTHA NENSTILL, b. 
3-3l-190i, at Albanv, Indiana. Chil.: Sue Ann Prater, b. 1935. Terrv 
Paul Prater, b. 1941." died 1959 • 
D - HENRY JONES GILBREATH, b. 3-22-18i8, died l0-l5-19i2, bur. 
Barbee Cem. Md. i-2-1899 to MARY ELLEN HAMMONS, b. 1-4-1881 
in Hill Co., Tex., the dau. or James Madison Hammons, and Ruth 
(Walling), died 6-24-1962. bur. same. Their chil.: 
DI - MATTIE OMA GILBREATH, b. 7-21-1900. Md. WILLARD N. 
BROWN. Chi!.: 
DD! - MARCELINE BROWN, b. 8-1 i-1929, md. William T. Todd, one 
child, Brenda Ann Todd. 
0D2 - PATSY ANN BROWN, b. 8-26-1933. 
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02 - CORRY ORIS GILBREATH. b. 2-22-1902. Died 7-5-1964 in Calif. 
Bur. Inglewood, Md. (1) FLORENCE EULA GORE (2l IRENE 
KNICKERBOCKER. Chil.: Dwayne Gilbreath, b. 1923. Frances Ellen, b. 
1926, md. Floyd Harris. 
03 - NEVA BELLE GILBREATH, b. 7-6-1906. Md. VIRGIL P. 
PYLANT, b. 1-1-1907 at Roby, Tex., who died in a plane crash in 1931. 
Their chil.: J. Virgil Pylant, b. 1-17-1927. Blanche Elaine Pylant, b. 1-23-
1929. Charles T. Pvlant, b. 12-10-1931. Neva md. (2) to J. W ... BILL" 
SHANNON, b. 10-22-1907, Chalk Mt., Tex. 
D4 - ROXIE THELMA GILBREATH, b. 1-23-1914. Md. T. R. 
WALDEN, b. 9-22-1912. Chil.: Duane 0. Walden, b. 12-8-1937. md. 
Darlene Ann Watts. Gregg Allen Walden, b. 12-4-1942. 
E - JOHN WILLIAM GILBREATH, b. 3-24-1880, died 3-28-1950. bur. 
Barbee Cem. Md. 3-23-1902 to EUPHRASIA HANEY. b. 2-25-1884 in 
Webster Co., Miss., the dau. of James Franklin Haney and Mary E. 
(Carver), died 1-13-1940, bur. same. Their chil., all b. near Dublin. Tex. 
El - ELVIS EDMONDS GILBREATH, b. 2-24-1903. Md. LILLIE L. 
PHILLIPS, b. 7-21-1904 at Dublin. One son, John Phillips Gilbreath, b. 
2-4-1939. Md. Tommie Jean Bannister. 
E2 - ORAN GILBREATH. b. 5-6-1905, now deceased. ~l<l. 9-2-1939 to 
WILMA ELIZABETH GIBSON. b. 9-17-1907. Chil.: all b. at Dublin. 
Wanona Lee, b. 8-16-1940. md. Jack Denton Stevens. Dwight Vernon. b. 
7-15-1944. Beverlv Ann. b. 2-3-1946. 
E3 - LILLIAN I~lOGENE GILBREATH, b. 8-29-1909. died Dec. 1971. 
Md. 10-13-1928 to JAMES DEAN WOODS. one son. Jimmy D. \Vooc.Js. 
md. Barbara Campbell. 
E4 - VERNON GILBREATH, b. 9-16-1911. Md. MARGARET A. 
GIBSON, who is deceased. One dau., Euphrasia Ruth Gilbreath. 
ES - WANONA HELEN GILBREATH, b. 8-19-1913, died 6-28-1934. 
bur. Barbee Cem. Md. ALTON MURRILL FULFORD. Chil.: Joyce Helen 
Fulford, b. 3-5-1933. Md. Ira Lee Hollis, their chil.: Carol. Robert Bruce, 
Michael Wayne, and Nancy Ann Hollis. 
E6 - EARLINE NAOMI GILBREATH, b. 9-16-1916, died 5-l4-l9i8. 
Md. BURL F. PRICE. Chil., all b. Denton, Tex. Teddv Cecil. b. 8-1 i-
1939, died 5-28-1946. John Merle, b. 9-22-1943. Shar~n. b. 5-13-1947. 
md. Ollie L. Harley, has a dau. Julie Ann Harley, b. l9i2. 
E7 - VIVIAN LUCILLE GILBREATH, b. 3-11-1920. Md. 4-12-1941 to 
JOHN LEE WARE, b. 3-28-1917 at Tahoka, Tex., died 4-28-1961, 
Houston, Tex. Bur. Dublin Cem. Chil.: John William Ware, b. 10-25-
1952. Sue Ellen Ware, b. 3-15-1954. 
F - NANCY ALICE GILBREATH, b. 3-28-1882, Erath Co., died 12-12-
1953 at Houston; Md. l0-25-1897 to JOHN RILEY ATKINSON. b. 2-13-
1878, Dublin, died 2-4-1948. Houston. They are bur. Forest Park Cem., 
Houston, Chil.: 
Fl - SARAH KATHLEEN ATKINSON, b. 9-6-1898, Dublin. died 8-29-
1906 in Okla. 
F2 - JOHN ALEXANDER ATKINSON, b. 6-18-1900. Md. ELLEN 
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NONA RAINEY, b. 12-23-1906. now <leceasc<l. Chil.. all b. Houston. Tex. 
FFl - NANCY MAE ATKINSON. b. 12-20-1929. \lc.J. fl) Warren Lvle 
Lucas. b. 1926. died 1958. Md. (2) Arnol<l Hoagland. • 
FF2 - PEGGY ANN ATKINSON. b. 6- I 9-1931. Md. 6-12-1952 to John 
Russell Price, b. 1931. in Germantown. Pa. 
FF3 - SALLYE LOU ATKINSON. b. 5-23-1938. 
FF4 - JOHN ALEXANDER ATKINSON, b. 10-22-1940, md. Wanda 
Rosharon Towerv. 
F3 - CRESSIE ~IARTHA ATKINSON. b. 190 l, or 1902. Md. 1-19-1929 
in Houston. Tex., to JOSEPH EDWARD SICK JR.. b. 1-3-1902. 
Chil.: JOSEPH EDWARD SICK III. b. 12-23-1929. JOHN RICHAHU 
SICK. b. 2-4-1931. died 8-16-1947. DIXIE MARGARET SICK. b. 12-9-
1935, md. Lloyd Waldo Leggett. Chil.: Martha Lisa Leggett, b. 1959 in 
Yokasuka. Japan. John Waldo Leggett. b. 1961, Baytown. Tex. 
F4 - VIRGIL ATKINSON, b. 1903, died age two years. 
F5 - RICHARD HIRAM ATKINSON, b. 5-21-1905. died 6-8-1964 at 
New Braunfels, Tex. Md. MAURINE FLORENCE WADDELL. 
Chil.: Richard Daniel Atkinson. b. 4-17-1944. 
G - MARY ARVYZENA GILBREATH. b. 4-4-1885. died 1974. \Id. 12-
22-1901 to ARTHUR LEWIS WOOD. b. 3-l-1880 in Dalton Co .. Ga .. 
<lied 1-23-1931. Bur. Hobart. Okla. Chil.: 
GI - BECL.-\H C\PITOL.-\ WOOD. b. l 0-20-1902 at Dublin. ~Id. 12-
24-1924 to BERTIE STEPHE;'i .-\LBRIGHT, b. l899 in Gasper Co .. :-Jeb .. 
died 6-l6-196i, bur. Clovis. New \lex. Chil.: 
CG l - LETA RUTH ALBRIGHT. b. 12-13-1925. ~l<l. Cecil Ray 
Osborne. b. l l -20-19 l 9 at Childress. Tex. Chi I.. all born Lubbock. Tex. 
Douglas Ray., b. 1945. Peggy Sue, b. 1947. Roger Dale. b. 1950. 
GG2 - RICHARD LEWIS ALBRIGHT, b. 8-4-1931. Md. 1-1-1951 to 
Sharon Lynn Tucker. b. 1933, Clovis. New Mex. Richard died in Korea. 
July 4. 1952. 
CG3 - LINDA SUE ALBRIGHT. b. 8-8-1940. Md. 5-12-1960 to George 
Sparks Milburn. 
G2 - CLEMMIE FRANCES WOOD. b. 8-8-1904. Md. 8-8-1928 to 
VANNOY ROSE. Chil.: Patsy Frances Rose, b. 12-17-1930, Coopertown, 
Okla .. md. Jamey May. Nancy Pauline Rose. b. l 0-23-1933, an<l Robert 
Allen Rose. b. 12-20-1941. 
G3 - LOTTIE PAULINE WOOD. b. 6-9-1915, md. 6-8-1933, to JAMES 
HENRY CALLEN. Chil., all b. Hobart, Okla., James Dale Callen. Paul 
Wood Callen. Nick Arthur Callen, and Mary Janet Callen. 
H - ANDREW ROLLIN GILBREATH, b. 3-12-1891, Erath Co .. died 1-
26-1963, bur. Barbee Cem. Md. 10-23-1910 in Erath Co., to LILLIAN 
RITA BRYSON, b. 11-2-1892 in Comanche Co., Tex .. the dau. of Daniel 
8. Bryson and Margaret A. (Barfield). Chil.: 
HI - DIXIE GOLDA GILBREATH, b. 12-6-1911, died l l-20-1946. Md. 
(l) JAMES EASTON POORE. now deceased. Their chil.: Jimmy Knox 
Poore and Kenneth Craig Poore. Md. (2) CLAYTON A. NORRIS. also 
deceased. No chil. 
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H2 - JO ANN GILBREATH. b. 4-1-1913. Md. 8-31-1940 to JAMES 
TENNYSON FARRAR, b. 4- I 3-1919 in Erath Co .. the son of Thomas 
Jefferson Farrar and Laura Ann (Hammitt). One child, RANDAL ALAN 
FARRAR, b. 1-18-1953 in Dallas, Tex. Md. 7-30-1978 to Dena Lou 
Fenner. Served four years with the U.S. Marine Corps as aviation 
electrician. Saw service in Okinawa. James T. Farrar is a veteran of 
World War II, served throughout, and among other citations he was 
awarded the Asiatic Pacific Theater Ribbon, with one battle star. He and 
his wife live in Dublin, Tex. 
H3 - BERNICE GILBREATH, b. 1-21-1916, md. TILBERT W. EMBRY. 
Chil.: Stephen Wayne, Rathied, and Dixie Karol Embry. 
H4 - ELAINE GILBREATH, b. 9-12-1920. Md. JOHN LEWIS COR
BELL. Chil.: Patricia L., John L. Jr., Martha Elmeda, deceased, Virgil 
Emitt, Billy Jo, and Tracia Carol Corbell. 
HS - EMITT J. GILBREATH, b. 9-13-1922. Md. (l) GERALDINE 
HANEY. Chil.: Gary Brent Gilbreath. Md. (2) BETH WALLACE JAMES. 
No chil. 
H6 - BILLY VERNEL GILBREATH, b. 8-25-1926. Md. HELEN LARUE 
BURNEY. Chil.: Michael Lee, Dana Kaye, Kathy Gay and Lisa Diane 
Gilbreath. 
H7 - Dau. b. and died 11-14-1929. 
HS - DANIEL RAY GILBREATH. b. 8-12-193 l. M<l. ELBERT A 
MAUDENE KEESEE. Chil.: David Ray. Deborah Ann and John ~turk 
Gilbreath. 

All three of the above, Emitt, Bill, and Dan. have military service 
records. . 
I - HAYWOOD (HAYWARD) GUSTINE GILBREATH. b. 8-12-1894 in 
Erath Co., died 1-20-1958, bur. at Barbee C.em. Md. 10-28-19L4 in 
Comanche Co., Tex., to HELEN KATHERINE "KATE .. LOONEY, b. 2-
22-1899 in Comanche Co., the dau. of Robert Richard Looney and 
Martha Ann (Weeks.) Chil.: 
II - WILMA LOREE GILBREATH, b. 9-24-1915, on the old Resley 
Creek homestead of her grandparents, John Chesley Gilbreath and Lucy 
Cathleen (Barbee). In writing about her father, and grandfather, Loree 
tells this story. I quote ... Sometime after Aug. 12, and before Sept. 21. 
1894, my grandfather was asked to go to Gustine, Tex., a newly 
organized town, to organize a school. He went and spent a week. The 
school was organized and he returned home to his wife and children, the 
youngest child having been born on Aug. 12 of that year. They had not 
named the child when he was called away. Upon his return he told the 
family he had a name for the boy. He went on to tell that the Gustine 
town site was 9ne of the prettiest he had ever seen, and suggested they 
name the child Gustine. Grandpa Jones Barbee, the father of Lucy, was 
living with John and Lucy, and it is thought he added the Haywood, that 
being a Barbee family name. My grandfather, John Chesley Gilbreath 
died Sept. 21, 1894, when my father was just six weeks old - my little 
grandmother, Lucy, never remarried. She Finished paying for the land 
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grandfatht•r had bou~ht. and when my fotlwr was of agl•. she di,ide<l the 
land in eight parts. and gave ead1 <:hild a farm. dcht free.·· End quote. 

WILM:\ LOREE GILBRE.-\TH. attended Tarleton College and 
Howard Pavne in Brownwood. \,(d. 8-14-1935 in Erath Co .. to.FRED 
HASKELL ~IILLER. b. 5-11-191 I in Erath Co .. the son of Daniel Fomev 
Miller. and Otie Mae (Lackey.) Now retired, and living in Ft. Worth, 
Tex., he was a public school teacher for 42 years. He became a school 
Superintendent at Lueders. Tex. in 1938 and subsequently served as 
Superintendent of schools at Littlefield. Abernathy and Sweeny, Tex. He 
holds a B. S. degree from Howard Payne University and Masters degree in 
Education from Texas Tech. Chil.: 
Ill - MARIHELEN MILLER. b. 6-19-1937 in Eastland Co .. Tex. Has a 
B. F. A. degree from Texas Christian University, is now head of the Dept. 
of Art and History at Trinity Valley Private Prep. School. Ft. Worth. ~Id. 
6-17-1960 to LARRY DOUGLAS HICKEY. b. 11-11-1932 in Shreveport. 
La. Died 5-20-1978. Their chit.. both b. Ft. Worth. Melinda Beth Hickev, 
b. 2-23-1961. David Douglas Hickey. b. 11-1-1964. • 
112 - FREDDIE BETH \.IILLER. b. 1-26-1939. Jones Co .. Tex .. has a 
B.S. degree from the University of Houston. has taught in Texas and .-\rk .. 
and presently teachin~ in Hazen . .\rk .. where she lives with her family. 
Her husband. a graduate of South Tex. School of Ll\\,. Houston. is a 
member of a law firm. She ,vas md. 2-14-1959 to JAMES JESSIE 
BA Y:--JE. of \.kGehee. Ark. Chil.: Elizabeth Loree Bavne. b. 12-22-19_59. 
now a student at lniversit\' of .\rk. Eric Matthew Ba,·ne. b. 7-1 i-1964. 
113 - DA~IEL GILBRE.-\TH ~IILLER. b. l0-29-1940 in Jones Co .. Tex. 
Hol<ls a <legree in Business Administration from University of Texas. Is 
owner and Pres. of Flow Products. In<: .. Dallas. Md. (l) 4-11-1964 to 
JUDITH HITCHCOCK. one child. Melissa Kay Miller. b. 10-20-1972. 
Md. (2) 1-20-1973 to GI~GER (HANSEN) SHOCKLEY. who had a son. 
Daniel Shocklev. b,· a former marriagt•. Chi I. of second marriage. Daniel 
Gilbreath \.liller Jr:. b. 10-24-1973. Jacklyn Miller. b. 1-21-1977. 
12 - TAL\.IAGE EUGE:\E GILBREATH. calle<l .. Tad." b. 5-27-1918. 
Md. 3-30-1941 to WILLA DE:\N JOHNSON. b. 3-30-1924. adopte<l <lau. 
of Bob and Myra Johnson of Comanche Co., Tex. Chil.: ROBERT 
EUGENE GILBREATH. b. 9-22-1942. was a sophmore student at Texas 
A and M. star of track and football. when he died of encephulitis :\lov. I. 
1962. Talmadge 'Tad" Gilbiieath serv<.•d through World War II. as a 

. troopship radio operator. He was postmaster at Iowa Park. Texas. for 
many years. Now retired. they live on their ranch property in Erath Co. 
13 - EUEL GENE GILBREATH. b. 11-3-1926. Md. 11-3-1945 to RL'BY 
MAXINE COOK. b. 7-15-1928. the dau. of Tom and Lina Cook. One 
son. DAVID WAYNE GILBREATH. b. 11-19-1953. Graduate of Tarleton 
University. tea<:hes in the public s<:honls of Stephenville. Tex .. and is 
active in music circles, as a choir director. and is also an organist. 

Gene Gilbreath and his wife live on their farm lan<ls in Erath Co .. 
and he is active in State form programs. They were named the Farm 
Home Administration Family of Texas for 1970. 
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14 - VIRGINIA ANN GILBREATH. b. 6-24-1935, md. 6-26-1953. to 
HOWELL DARWIN ELLIS, b. 2-3-1935, in Erath Co., the son of Har
mon Wilson Ellis and Tura (Howell). The family lives in Stephenville, 
Tex .. where Darwin Ellis is a newspaper publisher. They are both ex
students of Hardin-Simmons University, Abilene. Chil.: Stephen Mark 
Ellis, b. 9-26-1957 at Abilene, now a student at University of Tex., 
Arlington. Kathy Dianne Ellis, b. 5-6-1960. Teresa Lynn Ellis, b. 11-7-
1962. 
15 - HARRELL J. GILBREATH, b. 2-11-1938. With a degree in traffic 
control, he is now acting Pres. of Mercer Trucking Co. of Ft. Worth. Md. 
(I) LOU ETf A TAYLOR, b. in Comanche Co., Tex., the dau. of Mack 
and Irma Taylor. Ghil., both b. in Erath Co. Stephen Hayward Gilbreath, 
b. 4-13-1959. Barry Keith Gilbreath. b. 2-15-1961. Md. (2) LINDA 
RUSSELL, no chil. 
6 - JOSEPH ISAAC GILBREATH. b. 12-25-1852, died 11-12-1905. Md. 
(1) 9-5-1875 to MARY CAROLINE WHISENANT, b. 3-4-1849. died 3-3-
1892. Bur. Barbee Cem. She was the dau. of Henry Whisenant, and 
Permelia (Collins). Their chil.: 
A - ELIZABETH GIL.BREATH. b. 6-13-1876, died young. 
B - PAMELIA '"PAM" LOUISA GILBREATH. b. 6-16-1878. died 6-21-
1918. Md. 1895 to JAMES WILLIAM CARTER. Chil.: Ruth ~lanerva. 
William Joseph. Prentiss J .. Avery Ernest. Dausie ~eulah, Olive Odessa. 
Virdie Loraine. Gerald S .. Emma Irene, Opal Joy. Wayne Calvin. 
C - THOMAS JEFFERSON GILBREATH. b. 4-14-1881. died 5-19-
1958. No marriage. 
0 - GRACE JOSEPHINE GILBREATH. b. 8-14-1884. Md. in 1902 to 
JOHN LIDE LUSBY. Chil.: 
01 - HATTIE MAE LUSBY, md. Theiss S. Jones. 
02 - AMY FAYE LUSBY, md. Kenneth Ford Kirk. 
03 - JOHN 0. LUSBY, md. Ola ____ ? 
D4 - VELMA RAY LUSBY, md. Sam Hallmark. 
05 - CLAYTON IRWIN LUSBY, md. Oneta Carter. 
06 - T. J. LUSBY, b. and died 1916. 
E - MARY JANE GILBREATH, b. and died 1886. 
F - GROVER HENRY GILBREATH. b. 12-26-1888. Md. IRMA LOIS 
CANNON. Their chil.: 
Fl - GROVER VICTOR GILBREATH, md. Lena Pearl Reddell. 
F2 - CHESTER LOYD GILBREATH, md. Joyce Neva Smith. 
F3 - JOSEPH ISAAC GILBREATH, died 1925 at age 10 months. 

After the death of his first wife, Joseph Isaac Gilbreath, Sr., was md. 
in 1894 to Mrs. SALINDA (PHILLIPS) DUNN. Their chil.: 
A - ODIE ORVAL GILBREATH, b. l-8-1895. Md. BESSIE GLADYS 
CLINE. 
Chil.: 
Al - MARLIN GILBREATH, md. Willia Mae Sandefer. 
A2 - NORMAN GILBREATH, md. Bertha King. 
A3 - LOUIS GILBREATH, md. Reba Mock. 
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A4 - OLEAN GILBREATH. md. J. B. Everett. 
AS - VERA L\ VERNE GILBREATH. md. B. Curtis Fisher. 
A6 - LANELLE GILBREATH. md .. -\udrev D. Beck. 
Ai - BETTY JO GILBREATH. md. C. T. ·McMillan. 
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AB - ODIE ORVAL GILBREATH JR .. md. (11 Oveta Brown. Md. 
(2) Mrs. Ruby Barbee. 
A9 - NINA RUTH GILBREATH. m<l. Earl Dale Dupree. 
Al0 - JOHN H. GILBREATH. md. Verna Howard. 
Al I - BILLIE BRUCE GILBREATH. md. Dorothy ___ _ 
Al2 - BARBARA ANN GILBREATH. died young. 
A 13 - JAMES IRA GILBREATH. md. Helen Lovelace. 
Al4 - DONNA MARIE GILBREATH. died young. 
AIS - AUBREY JEAN GILBREATH. md. Zelda Lovelace. 
B - BELLE "SWEET" GILBREATH. b. about 1898. md. IKE. (OR 
ISAAC) TOLER. 
C - OLGA GILBREATH. b. 2-1-1906. died age S years. 
7 - WILLIAM FRANKLIN GILBREATH, b. 5-15-18S4 in Pope Co., 
Ark. Died 1-5-1936. bur. Barbee Cem. Md. l 2-2S- l 880 in Erath Co. to 
MARTHA .-\NN '.vlARTIN. h. l0-25-1859 at Hope. :\rk .. the dau. of 
Robert Dou~las ~lartin and Frances rGamage.l Died -+-20-1939. bur. 
Barbee Ct•m. Their chil.. all born near Dublin. Tex. 
A - J.-\.\lES ROBERT GILBRE.-\TH. b. 2-9-1882. md. ~ANCY 
FRANKIE ONSTOTT. the <lau. of Francis Marion Onstott an<l ~largaret 
(Larson). Their chil.: 
Al - COLLIN FRANKLIN GILBRE.-\TH. md. Glad,·s Combs. 
A2 - DERWIN ROBERT GILBREATH. md. Ellen Louise Dato. 
A3 - JAMES ROBERT GILBREATH JR .. md. Wanda Couch. 
A4 - NANCY BETH GILBREATH. md. Jake Kveton. 
A5 - HILDA GILBREATH, b. and <lied 1911. 
B - LULA CAROLINE GILBREATH. b. 3-13-1883. Md. ENOCH 
JEFFERSON DAWKINS. Chil.: 
Bl - LOUIS BERNARD DAWKINS. md. Verda Mae Murphy. 
82 - MAURICE FRANKLIN DA \VKINS, md. Maurine Berdie Hargis. 
83 - Infant. died. 
84 - ANNIE L. DAWKINS, md. Clifford L. Donaghe. 
BS - MATTIE DEE DAWKINS. died 1937, age 18 years. 
C - WILLIAM S. GILBREATH. b. 3-10-1884, died 4-17-1963. Md. 11-
29-1905 to AMANDA GIBSON. Chil.: 
Cl - ORA AGNES GILBREATH. md. George Alden Guest. 
C2 - EDWARD CLYDE GILBREATH. md. Geneva Hancock. 
C3 - LOWELL GRAY GILBREATH. md. Frankie Clark. 
C4 - MARY LOU GILBREATH. md. Lester H. Naeve. 
CS - JOHN WALTON GILBREATH. md. Imogene Lamar. 
D - Infant dau. b. and died 1886. 
E - LELIA MINERVA GILBRE.-\TH. b. 8-9-1887, md. EL~IER D. 
HOLDEN. Chil.: 
El - UNA ALLIE HOLDEN, md. Herman E. Jones. 
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E2 - IRIS HOLDEN. md. J. D. Walker. 
E3 -.LELIA CORETA HOLDEN, md. D. Ray McCarty. 
F - ALLIE FRANCES GILBREATH .. b. 9-21-1888, died l l-29-1928. 
Md. ALFRED LUKER. Chil.: 
Fl - FRANCES LOUISE LUKER, md. Ira Lee Braker. 
F2 - BILLY ALFRED LUKER, md. Willie Mae Kruger. 
F3 - ALICE PAULINE LUKER, md. Archie Durham. 
F4 - MARCUS K. LUKER, md. Sylvia .. Penny" Rosselli. 
FS - DOROTHY JEAN LUKER, md ... Pete" Srader, or Schrader. (Not 
sure of spelling.) 
G - EDWARD BURLESON GILBREATH, b. 12-22-1889, died 11-19-
1964. Md. 10-15-1910 to HATTIE MAE PORTERFIELD. Chil.: 
Cl - WAYNE WIWAM GILBREATH, md. Leta Mae Kerley. 
G2 - JUDSON NELSON GILBREATH, md. LaNelle Woodfin. 
G3 - BLANCHE RUBY GILBREATH, md. (1) Loris Sim Weidner 
(2) Clayton Bryan Barbee. 
G4 - EDWARD BURLESON GILBREATH JR., md. Wanona Bruner. 
GS - MURIEL MARIE GILBREATH, md. W. T. 0 Dub" Hancock. 
G6 - NORRIS BRYAN GILBREATH, md. Dorothv Lee Cook. 
H - NOAH EVERETT GILBREATH, b. 6-9-1891. md. KATIE LEE 
MOORE. Chil.: 
H 1 - WINNIE BERNICE GILBREATH, died 1930. age 17 years. 
H2 - J. D. GILBREATH. md. Virginia Sallabell Swinnc,·. 
H3 - GEORGE RUDOLPH GILBREATH, b. and died i916. 
H4 - CORA NELLENE GILBREATH, md. Charles William Bishop. 
HS - LAUDEAN GILBREATH, died 1924, age 2 years. 
H6 - KATIE LEE GILBREATH, md. Herbert Williams. 
I - MATTIE GILBREATH. b. 2-11-1895, no marriage. 
J - AMOS. LOY GILBREATH, b. 9-7-1897, died 1960. Md. VERA 
BELLE HUGHES. Chi!.: 
Jl - BILLY MACK GILBREATH, md. Margaret Jane ____ .., 
J2 - DON DUANE GILBREATH. md. Norma Rosemond. 
J3 - LOY LA YDENE GILBREATH, md. Richard Phelps. 
K - ANNIE GILBREATH. b. 3-27-1899, died 1-l-192i. Md. in 1919 to 
MAURICE HENRY. Chil.: 
Kl - MAURICE D. HENRY, md. Alta Cauthen. 
K2 - MARTHA ANN HENRY, md. John J. Overstreet. 
L - ULMER GILBREATH, b. 2-12-1902. Md. 4-20-1924 to FLOY 
GLADYS HUGHES, b. 7-20-1901 at Ryan, Okla. Chi!.: 
LI - BILLIE JEAN GILBREATH, b. 4-25-1925, at Lubbock, Texas. Md. 
____ ? 
L2 - ULMER RAY GILBREATH, b. 11-29-1928. Md. 1951 to Dclmarit• 
Louella Howell. Chi!.: Susan Dawn, b. 1-20-1953. Scott Rav. b. 1-1-1956. 
8 - HOUSTON GILBREATH, the youngest child of William Henry and 
Nancy (Turnbow) GILBREATH, was b. 3-28-lSSi, after the family came 
to Tex .. and died 5-9-1862. 
XII - JOSEPH H. TURNBOW, b. about 1823 (from census) in Giles Co .. 
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Tenn. We place him as the 12th l'hild of Andrew and Gracl'. but cannot 
be positive. He md. E<la (or .-\dal Wilson. and they were li\'ing in 
Lawrence Co .. Tenn.. in 1850. No children at that time. The,· later 
moved to Pope. Co .. Ark .. and he died there in 1854. No record ~f chil
dren. if any. 

XIII - ANDREW H. TURNBOW. was possibly the 13th child of AN
DREW and GRACE. and next to the youngest child. He was living in 
Maury Co .. Tenn .. when he signed the following document July l. 1846. 
This document is important because it gives us the date of the death of 
ANDREW SR. I quote from copy found in deed records of Pope Co. Ark .. 
Book C, pg. 144. 

"Know all men by these presents that whereas my father. ANDREW 
TURNBOW, late of the County of Polk (Pope) in the State of Arkansas, 
departed this life on or about the sixteenth day of Oct. 1844 in said 
County of Polk (Pope) leaving some personal property, consisting of some 
negroes and other - ? - and leaving no last will - and whereas I, 
Andrew H. Turnbow of the Countv of Maurv in the State of Tenn .. am 
his son, and as such entitled to a di~tributive ~hare of his said estate. Now 
therefore I do hereby nominate. and appoint my brother. CHESLEY 
TURNBOW of said Polk (Pope! County in Arkansas. my true and lawful 
attorney. for me and in my name - to receive and keep in his possession 
for me all that may be coming to me of my father"s estate until I call on 
him for it. and to use my name in settling up said estate. Hereby ratifying 
all which mv said attornev mav lawfullv do in and about this business bv 
virture of these presents .• In testimony. whereof I have hereunto set my 
hand and affixed mv seal this 1st da,· of Julv 1846.'' 

• • ' • • "A.H. Turnbow" 
We believe ANDREW H. TURNBOW. married twice. ~laurv Co., 

Tenn .. marriage records show: Andrew H. Turnbow married Feb. 9: 1845 
to ELIZABETH TURNBOW. In the ~laury Co. marriage records. we 
find: A.H. TURNBOW married :-.Jov. 20. 1855 to SARAH MCBRIDE. We 
have not found him in any census record, although many have been· 
searched. Nothing is known of his family, if any. 

XIV - There may have been a <laughter born to Andrew and Grace 
Turnbow about 1827, who died young. This is supposition only, but 
census records indicate there was a girl about this age. Some researchers 
say Andrew and Grace Turnbow had a son, HICKLAND, but he does not 
appear in any census, deed, or marriage record I have found. Could it be 
possible that Hickland was the middle name of Andrew H., Landon H., or 
Joseph H. Turnbow? 

Some sources give WILLIAM as a son of Andrew and Grace, but, to 
me, it appears doubtful, as he did not sign the deed u:ith the other heirs 
when Andrew's estate was settled. The William in question was living in 
Pope Co., Ark., in 1860. He was then a widower, age 50, b. in Ky., with 
children; Eliza, age 14. George W., 10, and Amos, 4. Living in the same 
household was George Turnbow, age 45, wife Syrena. Chil.: John, 14. 
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James W., 10. Nancy A., 9. William, 8. Eliza, 2. Andrew, I mo. Grace 
Rose, 24, b. Tenn., was living with these families. 

We believe the above, William, was the William Turnbow, 48, who 
married in Pope Co., Ark., Nov. 7, 1860, to Mary Arthur, age 30. In 
1880 he is living in Lonoke Co., Ark., and is again a widower. Two chil• 
dren by the second marriage, James, 18, and Andrew, 6. A grandson, 
William Wilson, is living with him. 

There was another William Turnbow, I once thought was a son of 
Andrew. I quote from a letter, concerning that William. written May 20, 
1938, by A. J. TURNBOW, of Shreveport, La., and addressed to this 
writer. Quote ... In answer to your letter of May 14, 1938. I will be glad 
to give you all the information I have regarding my family. My grand• 
father, as are my father and mother, are all dead. I have lost track of any 
record they had, but will tell you all I can from memory - my grand• 
father, WIWAM TURNBOW, was the only one by that name who came 
on into Louisiana, and settled in Red River Parish, near Coushatta, La. 
He had five children, four boys and one girl. The boys - JAMES 
CHESLEY, JOHN JACKSON, WIWAM and JOSEPH. JOSEPH being 
my father. All the above are dead. My uncle James' had four sons -. 
B. W. Turnbow of Edinburg, Tex. Daniel J. Turnbow, Kilgore. Tex. 
Wiiliam Chesley Turnbow, oil man of Longview. Tex .. and R. :-.J. Turn
bow, of Shreveport, La. Uncle John has only one living son, William 
Chesley Turnbow of Shreveport, La. My father, Joseph. has three living 
sons. Myself, and Clarence E. Turnbow of Quitman, La. C. C. Turnbow 
of Jonesboro., La. 

"My grandfather was in the Civil War, and died during that time. in 
the year of 1865, at Alexandria, La. 

"Any time you are in Shreveport, get in touch with us - I feel sure 
we are related. Thanks for writing ... 

The writer of the above letter has been deceased for manv vears. He 
mentions in the letter; "An old lady in McShee, Ark., by the· name of 
Turnbow, who remembered all about the family crossing the Mississippi 
into Ark ... End quote. This family is certainly closely connected with our 
branch, but just what the connection was is not known. 
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CHESLEY COFFEE was born Nov. 19. 1755 in Virginia. and died 
Sept. 18, 1818 in Maury Co. Tenn. These dates. taken from the 
gravestone. are given in "They Passed This Way" Vol. I. by Lightfoot. 
The burial site is described as being ··on land now owned by Tillman 
Knox. on Screamer Road, about 1 mile above Ebenezer C P Church.·· 
(Maurv Co.) 

S~me researchers have stated that Cheslev Coffee was born in Prince 
Edward Co. Va .. we have found· no refere~ce to the Countv. He was 
married before 1780. place unknown. to MARGARET BALDWIN. Her 
birthplace and date not known. She was still living in ~laury Co. Tenn .. 
in 1820. and is believed buried in an unmarked grave. with Chesley. 

Research indicates that CHESLEY COFFEE went with the great 
exodus of Coffee families from Virginia into North Carolina. particularly 
Wilkes Co .. _in the late 1770s. His son. NA THAN. born 1780. gave North 
Carolina as his birthplace. This is stated in "Biographical Sketches of 
Ballard Co. Kv." bv Battle, et al. Quote. "COL. W. M. COFFEE. was 
born Aug. 23: 1823 in Maury Co. Tenn; he is the twelfth of fourteen 
children born to NATHAN and ELIZABETH (GILBREATH) COFFEE. 
His paternal grandparents were CHESLEY and MARY (BALDWIN) 
COFFEE: on his mother's side thev were HUGH and NANCY 
(CLEVELAND) GILB REA TH. His pare~ts hailed originally from North 
Carolina; at an earlv dav moved to ADAIR CO. KY .. and later to 
MAURY CO. TENN.;, end quote. The reader will note the above gives 
"MARY" as the wife of Cheslev Coffee. We know her name was 
MARGARET, but find in the ~arlv records the names Marv and 
Margaret, were sometimes used inter-changeably. • 

For further proof that Chesley Coffee was in Wilkes Co. No. Car .. he 
is found there on a tax roll in 1782. and in the same county he signed as 
witness to a deed. 

Some, and perhaps all. of the early Coffee families of Wilkes Co. No. 
Car .. were related to some degree, but we are not able to sort them into 
the proper relationship. They multiplied prodigiously; with each family 
naming sons JOHN, JAMES. NATHAN, JOEL and CLEVELAND. This, 
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coupled with the fact that the early Coffee families of Virginia. were so 
intermarried with the GRAVES. and CLEVELAND families, renders it 
virtually impossible to unscramble them. 

From the land entry book of Wilkes Co. No. Car .. we find; "Jan. 
1779, Archelaus Coffee, buys 60 acres on the north side of Kings Creek" 
(Archelaus Coffee was the son of James Coffee Sr., referred to as .. Rev. 
James"). "Aug. 1779, Joel Coffee line" mentioned in connection with land 
on "Kings Creek." "Nov. 1779, James Coffee Sr .. buys 300 acres - ." 
.. Nov. 1779. James Coffee Jr.:• mentioned in connection with land lines. 
"I 779. Thomas Coffee," mentioned with land owned by John Dier. 
"I 780, Joel Coffee, 50 acres on both sides Beaver Creek." "l i80, 
Cleveland Coffee, 50· acres north fork of Kings Creek."· 

The above notes show these Coffee families were all living in close 
proximity in Wilkes Co.. in 1779 and 1780. By I 800 some of these had 
moved on to Green Co. Ky. Green was the parent county of Adair. and in 
181 0. we find in Adair Co .. two John Coffees, two Nathan Coffees. two 
James Coffees. Rich Coffee. Newton Coffee. Osburn (?) Coffee. Sale 
(Salathiel) Coffee. Eli (Elijah) Coffee. Field (Fielding) Coffee. Joel Coffee, 
Cleveland Coffee, and Chesley Coffee, all living near "Columbia Town". 

We know the younger of the Nathan Coffees there in 1810. was the 
son of Cheslev Coffee. and believe the older Nathan was a brother to 
Chesley. We ·also believe the Joel Coffee. was a brother to Chesley. 
Relationship of others not determined. 

From "Lost Links" bv Francis and Moore, we find this note on the 
older Nathan. "NATHAN, COFFEE. REV. SOLDIER of VIRGINIA. and 
wife, had the following children: Joel. Appleton. William. Gracie. Polly. 
Katherine, married - Baxter. Elizabeth married her cousin. James 
Coffee.'' end quote. We know this is the same Nathan. because the 
marriage of Elizabeth Coffee and James Coffee is recorded in Adair Co. 
They were md - March 4, 1804. 

We also know the "Sail" Coffee and '"Field" Coffee above were the 
sons of Nebuzaraden Coffee. A will found in Madison Co. Kv .. Court 
Records. by Ardery. Vol. l l. pg. 63. reads; "To wife and all children Viz: 
Joel. Sary, Polly, Fielding. Sail, Nias. Hays, Betsy, and Ruth. Ext rs: Joel 
Coffee, James Coffee and Fielding Coffee. Oct. I. l 776. Witt: William 
Allin, Cleveland Coffee, and Marthy Coffee. Probate, March 7. I i97." 

We find all the Coffees of Adair Co .. buying and selling land. and 
witnessing deeds for each other. Many of these deeds concern land on 
"Russell's Creek." The same area where the Turnbow families were living 
at the time. On Jan. 11, 1806, NATHAN COFFEE sold "to GEORGE 
TURNBOW, of Adair Co., for 30 pounds, 49 ½ acres on fork of 
Reynold's Creek, a branch of Russell's Creek." (Deed book A. pg. 344) 

Proof that Cheslev Coffee also lived in the area of Russell's Creek is 
found in "The Stray Book of Adair Co. Ky., 1802." It reads; "CHESLEY 
COFFEE, living near the mouth of Cabin fork of RUSSELL'S CREEK." 
The "Stray Book" is a collection of old notices that were posted in some 
public place. giving notice of stray livestock picked up, and being held for 
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the owner to claim. These notices are of some importance. since they gave 
the general location of the settlers home. 

Chesley Coffee did not leave a will when he died in 1818, but an 
annual apportionment of provisions had been set up for Margaret. and 
reads as follows: .. Apportionment for Margaret Coffee. widow of Chesley 
Coffee, deceased. 2 barrels of corn. l barrel of wheat, 250 lbs. of Pork. 
25 lbs. of salt. 1/2 lb of tea, 6 lbs of coffee. 22 lbs of sugar. l gallon of 
whiskey." (Will book C. pg. 326 Maury Co. Court records) 

A copy of the inventory of property of Chesley Coffee is shown in 
these pages. It is too lengthy to quote here. but some items are extremely 
interesting; for example: 
"I pare candle moles" 
" I set of tea were" 
"l large loom and weaving instruments" 
"I flax wheel" 
"I cotton wheel" (spinning wheel) 
"4 sitting chairs" 
"5 bea stands" 
Among many other items listed that would be of interest to the antique 
collector are: • 
"fi large puter plates" 
"6 small puter plates" 
"2 large puter basons .. 
"2 sma II puter basons" 

In Nov. of 1818. MARGARET COFFEE. widow, held a sale of 
Chesley's property. Among those listed as buying at the sale were; James 
Turnbow, Andrew Turnbow. Jacob Coffee, Joel Coffee. Landon Coffee. 
and Nathan Coffee. (Maury Co. Wills and Settlementsi 

We do not know all the children of CHESLEY and MARGARET 
COFFEE. One researcher states there was a son. JOHN COFFEE. who 
married SALLY BROWN, and a daughter .. POLLY" who married JOHN 
McCLAIN. Of these two we have found no record. although we do find 
Chesley Coffee giving power of attorney to John McCLAIN. (Adair Co. 
Deeds. Book B. pg. 397) This reads. in part; .. Sept. I 0, 1810, I, Chesley 
Coffee, of the State of Tenn.. for divers and good considerations - do 
hereby appoint - John McClain of the Co. of Adair and State of Ky .. my 
true and lawful attorney - to convev bv deed - unto William Davis of 
the Co., aforesaid a cer'tain tract of iand in said co.. 100 acres - being 
part of the tract whereon I formerly lived - ." This document would 
lead us to believe that John McClain was, in some way, closely associated 
with Cheslev Coffee. and could well have been a son-in-law. 

Of the known children of CHESLEY and MARGARET COFFEE. we 
do not know the order of their birth. but do know that NATHAN. and. 
CRACE, who married ANDREW TURNBOW. were two of the oldest 
children. The Family of Crace and Andrew Turnbow is given in the 
preceeding chapter. 
1 - NATHAN COFFEE. B. Aug. 13. 1780, died June 3, 1858. Md -
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Inventory of Chesley Coffee property, Maury Co., Tennessee. 1818. 
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ELIZABETH GILBREATH. B. I 783. died June 18. 1846. Both bur. at 
Recess Chapel Cem. in Maury Co. Tenn. Buried with them are three of 
their children: NANCY. b. 1806. mcl - GEORGE ALEXANDER. and 
died in 1827. MARY. b. 1810. died 1826. and JACOB. b. 18li. died 
1844. 

Other children of Nathan and Elizabeth Coffee. date of birth not 
known for all. 
A - CALVIN COFFEE. b. I 805. A note from "Thev Passed This Wav .. 
Vol. 1 I. pg. 40, states; "Calvin Coffee died Jan. 22: 1889. ai?:e 84. n~ar 
Campbellsville. Buried yesterday. Died an upright man." He was md -
to ELIZABETH FINE (or FIND). In the 1850 census of Maurv Co .. thev 
had these chil: Isaac H .. age 21. William F .. 20. Nancy 18. • Catherin~. 
I 5, Marv, 9. Martha. 7. Sarah E .. 5. 

The. WILLIAM F. of this familv md - PRISCILLA HOW ARD. A 
Lieut. in the Confederate Army: he· was murdered by renegades during 
the war. (Confederate Soldiers and Patriots of Maurv Co.) Bv Garrett. 
8 - ISAAC COFFEE. 8. 1807. is said to have ~arried ~ widow, and 
had no children. • 
C - MARGARET COFFEE. b. 1809. Md - JOHN DA VIS. 
D - HUCH COFFEE. h. 1812. md - ELIZABETH ____ 'l 

E - LUCINDA COFFEE. b. 1813. md - MORGAN ROSS. 
F - JANE COFFEE. b. 1815. md - HILLMAN WILLIAMS. 
G - NATHAN COFFEE JR.. b. 1819. said to have died in the Ylexican 
war of 184i. 
H - SARAH COFFEE. b. 1820. md - FRANKLIN B. HACKNEY. 
I - CAROLINE COFFEE. b. _, md - JOHN TODD. 
J - WILLIAM M. COFFEE. b. 1823. Md - in 1849 to BETTY aNN 
OAKLEY. Studied law at Jackson College. Columbia, Tenn. Later lived 
in Ballard Co. Ky .. where they reared a big family. He was a member of 
the Kentucky Legislature. (Biog. Sketches Ballard Co. Ky., by Battle et al) 
K - FRANK COFFEE. b. 182_? md - MARIAH GRUNDY. 
Some unknown researcher stated that Nathan and Elizabeth Coffee had 
another dau .. AMELIA. who married WILLIAM ALLEN. We found no 
record of this. 

To continue with the children of CHESLEY and MARGARET 
COFFEE. 
2 - LANDON COFFEE. b. 1794 in Kv .. md - (I) in Maun· Co. Tenn. 
March 15. 1821 to POLLY TATE. Md - (2) Mav 6, I 848 to Martha 
Meece (or Neece). In 1850 he was in Giles Co. Tenn:. with these children, 
all of the first marriage. George B. W., age 20. Harrison. 18. Lucinda. 
17. Cleveland. 12. Clarinda. 10. Felice (?) male, 8. James K. P.. 5. 
McCord. 3. Marv. I. 
3 - ISAAC COFFEE. born ____ ? We know Cheslev Coffee had a 
son. Isaac. who was murdered bv robbers near Knmc"ville, Tenn. in I i99. 
On April I. 1799, the Louisville: Georgia Gazette, printed an account oF 
the "Finding of the bodies of William Ballard. James Brasel and Isaac 
Coffee, near Knoxville, Tenn .. in Stocktons Valley." 
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"Evidence indicates the three were killed by the Harp brothers." On 
Aug. i. 1799, Louisville papers (Ga.) printed excerpts from the Knoxville 
papers concerning a reward of $2000.00 offered "for murderers of Isaac 
Coffee. son of Cheslev Coffee. killed near Knoxville ... 
4 - JACOB COFFEE, although we have found no definite proof that 
Jacob Coffee was a son of Chesley, it is our belief he was. He appears 
with his family in the 1820 census of Maury Co. One source states he md 
- ANNIE KELSEY. No other information. 
5 - JOEL COFFEE, again no proof that Joel was a son. This note is 
found in "Genealogy of the Lewis Family in America.. by William F. 
Lewis. quote; .. SARAH MACKAY. dau. of William L .. b. Rutherford Co .. 
No. Car.. married JOEL COFFEE. Had three children: CHESLEY. 
WILLIAM and DERRINDA. After the death of Mrs. Coffee and the three 
children. Mr. Coffee moved to Oregon." end quote. To further sub
stantiate our belief that this Joel was the son of Chesley - the Maury Co. 
marriage records show that JOEL COFFEE married SARAH MACKAY 
IN MAURY CO. TENN., on March 31. 1818. 
6 - FELICIA COFFEE, b. - March 3, 1787, was a child of Cheslev 
and Margaret Coffee, she died May 18, 1865. She wa,s married in Maury 
Co .. Au~. 2. 1811 to JAMES TURNBOW, b. March 22. li80. in South 
Carolina. died :\ug. 19. 1826 in Maury Co. These dates are from the 
gravestones. and are given in "Maury Co. Cemeteries" by Lightfoot. 

James Turnbow, was a brother to our Andrew Turnbow. although 
some of his descendants now spell the name without the W. 

The known children of FELICIA (COFFEE) and JAMES TURNBOW 
are as follows. It is interesting to note they named children for both our 
Andre"..-and Grace. 
A - MARGARET TURNBOW, b - ? Md - Dec. 14, 1840 in Maurv 
Co. to PARIS L. SIMS. It is said they were the parents of six children, on~ 
girl and five sons, one of whom was killed at the battle of Chickamauga. 
B - ANDREW J. TURNBOW. b. 1817 (as per census) Md - April l i. 
1848 to SARAH A. SPAIN. b. 1825 in Va. In 1870 they were living in 
Maurv Co. Tenn., and had children: Lucie, 19. Andrew, 16. Nathan, 14. 
Mary.Margaret, 11. Ophylia, 5. It is known there was an older dau. Jane, 
not shown here, and presumed married before this. In 1880. this family 
was living in Tarrant Co. Tex .. and had these chit. at home. Nathan A .. 
22. Ohpylia A., 14. Joseph E., and Robert E .. twins, age 9 years. In this 
census, Andrew J. Turnbow, gives the birthplace of his father as SOUTH 
CAROLINA. Still further evidence that JAMES was the son of JOHN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA. 

Andrew J. Turnbow, a double cousin to our Chesley Turnbow, is said 
to have died in Tarrant Co. Tex., in 1887, and bur. at White Chapel 
Cem. His wife died in Okla. This last from the records of Dorothv 
(Riddle) Marsh, of Baxter Springs. Kansas, a descendant of James and 
Felicia Turnbow. 
C - ELIZABETH TURNBOW, is said to have md - a MATTHEWS. 
and had two children. No further record. 
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D - GRACIE \t. TURNBO\V. h. 2-15-1819. \Id - In \-laun· Co. 9-H-
1842 to MARTIN HARRISON JOHNSTON. Their ehil: • 
DI - ELIZABETH JOHNSTON. b. 1844. 
D2 - JAMES C. JOHNSTON. h. 1845. 
D3 - HARVEY M. JOHNSTON. b. 1846. 
D4 - MARGARET JOHNSTON. b. 1848. 
DS - MARY JANE JOHNSTON. b. 1850. Md - HENRY CLAY 
JOHNSON; see this family in the chapter on Andrew Turnbow. under 
FELICIANA TURNBOW. who md - HENRY J. JOHNSON. 
D6 - FERDINAND J. JOHNSTON. b. 1852. 
D7 - MARTIN JOHNSTON. b. 1853. 
D8 - SARAH ELIZA JOHNSTON. b., 1856. 
D9 - SAMUEL GEORGE JOHNSTON. b. 1858. 

GRACIE and MARTIN HARRISON JOHNSTOK went from Tenn .. 
to Tanev Co. Mo .. and from there to Tex. He died while in the Con
federate· Armv. and Gracie later md - David McClain. and died 1890 in 
Parker Co. Tex. Some or the birthdates or the familv come from Louise 
Parsons. or El Monte. Calif .. a great great granddau-~hter or Gracie and 
Martin H. Johnston. 
E - WILLIAM CL\IBORNE Tl;RNBOW. h - ? \Id - in \laun· Co .. 
Tt•nn. 5-1-185 I to SARAH J.\~E \IATTHEWS. Thou~ht to havt> had -+ 
ehildrrn. Ht• died in .-\rk .. his rt•mains later remm,t-d to \laur~ Co .. Tt•nn. 
F - JAMES COFFEE TVR:\:BOW. b. 1820. died 6-14-ISi0 in \larion 
Co .. Ark. Bur. at Riddle Cem. \fd - 1841 or 1842 in Tam•y Co .. \(o .. to 
ELIZA ONSTOTT. b. 1824 in Ill.. tht- clau. or Da\·icl Onstott .• md Pei.tgy 
(Smithl. Died 1-5-1865. Bur. same as above. Their chil: all horn in Tan<'y 
Co. Mo .. onhe bordering Marion Co. Ark. 
Fl - SILAS CLAIBORNE TURNBOW. b. 5-6-1844. dit•d 1925. \-Id -
MATILDA HOLT. 
F2 - JEFFERSON NEWTON TURNBOW. b. 3-26-184i. Died 12-12-
1925. Md - (l) HULDA JOHNSON. (2) MAYLE ~1.-\RTIN. 
F3 - LAFAYETTE TURNBOW. b. 1848. died age 20 vears. . . 
F4 - MARGARET FELICIA TURNBOW. b. 4-1-1851. Md - in 1869. to 
RUFUS M. JONES. Lived in Missouri. 
FS - MARY LUCY TURNBOW. b. 1855. died April 1868. 
F6 - GRACIE ELMIRA TURNBOW. b. 1-l 7-185i. Died 1900. ~Id - 1-
21-1875 to ISAAC NAVE. 
Fi - JAMES DAVID TURNBOW. h. 2-10-1860. Died 9-23-1900. ~1d -
1880 to CHENESE MARTIN. 
F8 - SARAH ELIZA _TURNBOW. birthdate unknO\vn. Md - WILLIAM 
TREADWAY and lived in Ark. Said to have had a big family. 
F9 - ANDREW TURNBO\V. b. 10-15-1863. Died 6-12-1946. \Id 
HATTIE NAVE. (She was prob. a sister to Isaac Nave). 
FlO - ELIZABETH TURNBOW. b. 7-1-1866. Died 6-27-1899. \tel 
HENRY EDWARD UPTON. 

Birthdates and marriages or the children or JAMES COFFEE 
TURNBOW and ELIZA (ONSTOTT) are from the family files or Dorothy 
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(Rid<llt>) Marsh, of Baxter Springs. Kan. Her branch of the family spells 
the name "Turnbo". 
G - NANCY A. TURNBOW, b. 3-20-1824. Died in Maurv Co. Tenn .. 
1899. Md - 12-3-1846 to JOHN H. BAILEY. (Maury Cc;. Marriages) 
One known child was FRANK BAILEY. 
H - NATHAN TURNBOW, date of birth not known. The marriage 
records of Maurv Co .. Tenn., show a Nathan Turnbow, md - 11-26-
1833 to ELIZABETH BUCKNER. If this NATHAN was the Nathan. son 
of James and Felicia Turnbow, he was very likely their oldest child. 

It is said by some descendants there was another daughter of James 
and Felida Turnbow. We do not have anv record. 
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There mav havC" been othl•r childn•n ,·,f Cheslev and \largaret CoffC"e. 
The subj~ct of the following sketch was a· descendant of Cheslev 

Coffee. however we cannot pla~e him in the proper family. This fro~ 
"Memoirs of ~liss. ". Vol. I. pg. 565. hy Goodspeed. Quote. "CHESLEY 
COFFEE. native of Maury Co. Tenn.. went to ~liss. at a~e 15 and 
became apprentice shoe maker: later was a successful business man and 
plantation owner. Served as Captain in the Mexican War of 1847, and 
also in the War of 1861. Mel - Miss M. S. Davis in 1849, and died at his 
home in Favette. Miss. in 1869. He had son, CHARLES C. COFFEE. 
who was ed~cated at the Universitv of ~iss. ·• 

There is some reason to believ"e Cheslev Coffee had a sister. FANNIE 
COFFEE. who md - Kenneth McKenzie: It was their grandson. Rev. 
J. W. P. McKenzie (John Witherspoon Pettigrew McKenzie) b. 1806 in 
North Car .. who came to Tex .. early and organized McKenzie College 
near the town of Clarksville. Established in a log cabin in 1841. 
McKenzie College was. for a long time. the largest college in Tex. . 

Manv descem.Jants of the Wilkes Co .. North Car .. and Adair Co .. Kv., 
Coffees c'ame to Tex. at an earlv date. • 

WILLIAM COFFEE. b. 1797 in Kv .. son of the NATHAN COFFEE 
twhom we believe to be i.l brother to Cheslev) was living in Lavaca Co. 
Tt•x .. in 1860. Ages of the t·hildn•n show the ·famih- was in Tex .. as earlv 
as 1848. WILLIAM had wif(•. ELIZ.\BETH. h. i 812 in K~· .. and chii: 
Sarah. Henrietta. John. Milton. ;\iewton. John N .. and Jane. w,.. cannot 
ac:rnunt for the two Johns in the family. one age 13. the other 5 years. 

Living next door to WILLIAM COFFEE in Lavaca Co. in 1860. was 
LOGAN COFFEE. b. 1809 in Kv .. with wife. MARY. b. 1814 in Tenn. 
Chil: Mansel. Fannv, William. Cleveland, Robert. and Thomas. ln the 
household with LOGAN COFFEE was WILLIAM COFFEE and 
CLEVELAND COFFEE. both h. in Ky .. and both age 35. 

JOEL COFFEE. b. 1790 in Ky .. a brother to the above William of 
Lavaca Co., was livin~ in Titus Co. Tex .. in 1850. :\ note found on this 
Joel reads:· .. JOEL COFFEE an<l ~IARY KNOX were md. in Somerset Co. 
Ky .. in 1818. Joel received a land grant in Alabama for service in the war 
of 1812. He later moved to Tex., and lived near Mt. Pleasant. Parents of 
Joel were NATHAN COFFEE an<l MARY (SAUNDERS). They had come 
to Ky .. from Wilkes Co. North Car .. just after the American Revolution." 
end quote. In the 1850 census the wife of Joel is listed as .. Alice", b. 1798 
in Kv. Children. all born in :\la .. were: male. name ille,i;ible. but we know 
he h~d a son William. Others were: Nathan. John. Sarah. Adison (?) and 
Marv. 

The colorful RICH COFFEE. who came to Texas in I 855. and later 
established Pickettville. the first settlement in Runnels Co.. was a 
descendant of the Ky .. Tenn. Coffees. (See Pioneering in the Concho 
Country. by Bishop Powell. West. Tex. Historical Year Book. 1974) 

HOLLAND COFFEE. grandson of James Coffee Sr .. of Wilkes Co. 
North Car., established a trading post called "COFFEES STATION" on 
the Texas side of Red River in 1837. in what is now Grayson Co .. near a 
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place called "Preston Bend." He married in T,•xus to Mrs. Sophia 
Auginbough, and built the elegant plantation homl• called "Glen Eden". 
Here they were known. far and wide. for tht>ir hospitality. The site of 
.. Glen Eden" is now covered by the waters of Like Texoma. Holland 
Coffee served as a member of the 3rd Congress of the Republic of Tex .. 
and was killed by an Indian at his trading post in 1846. His widow, 
Sophia, was married twice more and has been called the "Scarlett 
O'Hara of Texas", and "a woman Paul Revere" ht>cause of her activities 
during the Civil War. (Texas Handbook, Vol. I, p~. 369-695, and Dallas 
Morning News, April 11. 1942) 

JESSEE COFFEE, b. 1796 in North Car .. brother to HOLLAND 
COFFEE. was living with three of his sons and their familit>s in Red 
River Co. Tex., in 1860. The sons were: JOHN T. Coffee. and wife. 
Martha. Chil: Elizabeth. William, James. and Susan. 

ASHBY COFFEE. wife Eliza. with chil: Robinson. America. and 
Margaret. 

JOEL COFFEE. and wife, Polly. ! 
AMERICA COFFEE, B. 1801 in North Car .. : sister to the above 

HOLLAND and JESSE COFFEE. md - SAMUEL L.USK. and they were 
in Tex., as earlv as 1835. Samuel Lusk was a memlwr of the convention 
that ratified the annexation of Texas to th,• LTnitl'd States. The Lusk 
family lived in Washington Co. Tex. (Austin Colom· Pioneers. by Worth 
Ray) There were other Coffee families in early Tex.is. hut those mentioned 
were directly connected with the families who migrah•d from Wilkes Co. 
North Car., 'to Adair Co. Ky .. and then to Tenn. • 
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A given name may show up more than once on the page(s) shown. 
When searching for a name. look for all possible spellings. 
Names listed are as shown in the history. 

Adney, 
Nellie Pearl ............. 24 

Albright, 
Leta Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 4 
Linda Sue ................ 34 
Richard Lewis ............ 34 

Alexander, 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 6 
Richard "Dock" ........... 28 

Allen, 
Bessie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
W i 11 i am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 3 , 4 6 

Archer, 
Meredith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

Arman, 
Lewis Earl ............... 28 

Arnett, 
Bi 11 Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Larry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Mary Catherine ........... 30 

Arthur, 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Atkinson, 
Cressie Martha ........... 34 
John Alexander ......... 33,34 
John Riley ............... 33 
Nancy Lee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 4 
Peggy Ann ................ 34 
Richard Daniel ........... 34 
Richard Hiram ............ 34 
Sal lye Lou ............... 34 
Sarah Kathleen ........... 33 
Virgil .................... 34 

Attaway, 
Kessi re . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Auginbough, 
Sophia, Mrs .............. 51 

Austin, 
Claudia C ................ 30 

Bacus, 
Dale ...................... 24 
Elmo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Emma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Jamie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
J ewe 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Reggie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Scott .................... 24 
Virginia ................. 24 

Bailey, 
Fannie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Frank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
John H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

Baker, 
E 1 i z abeth . . . . . 3 , 6, 7 , 9, 12 , 2 6 

Baldwin, 
Margaret .............. 18,42 

Ballard, 
William .................. 46 

Bannister, 
Tommie Jean .............. 33 

Barbee, 
Clayton Bryan . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 9 
Frances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 9 
Jones ................. 29, 35 
Lucy Cathleen ............ 29 
Lucy Kathleen ............ 35 
Ruby, Mrs ................ 38 

Barboe, 
Lucy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Barfield, 
Margaret A ............... 34 

Barnes, 
Billye Jo ................ 29 

Barnett, 
Mary Agatha .............. 32 

Barrett, 
Alton .................... 26 

Bateman, 
Ella ..................... 24 
Frances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Mary J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 5 
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Rosannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

Bayne, 
Elizabeth Loree .......... 36 
Eric Matthew ............. 36 
James Jessie ............. 36 

Bays, 
Samuel M . ................ 28 

Beck, 
Audrey D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 

Bettis, 
Nannie Ada ............... 30 

Bibb, 
Wi 11 iam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Bishop, 
Annie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 
Charles William .......... 39 
David .................... 19 

Braker, 
Ira Lee .................. 39 

Brann, 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Brasel, 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 

Bright, 
? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2 
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Brown, 
Fred W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Maree 1 ine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 
Oveta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Patsy Ann ................ 32 
Sally .................... 44 
Willard N ................ 32 

Bruner, 
Wanona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

Bruton, 
Fannie ................... 23 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Bryan, 
Calhoun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 8 

Bryant, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

Bryson, 
Daniel B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Lillian Rita ............. 34 
Margaret A ............... 34 

Buckner, 
Elizabeth ................ 49 

Burney, 
Helen Larue .............. 35 

Burton, 
Belle .................... 23 
Wi 11 i am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Caldwell, 
·Marjorie Sue ............. 23 

Callen, 
James Dale ............... 34 
James Henry .............. 34 
Mary Janet ............... 34 
Nick Arthur . . . . . . . ... . . . . . 34 
Paul Wood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Campbell, 
Barbara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Canerday, 
Ira . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 4 
Lionel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Lonus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
R.L . ...................... 24 

Cannon, 
Irma Lois ................ 37 

Carter, 
Avery Ernest ............. 37 
Dausi e Beul ah . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
Emma Irene ............... 37 
Gerald S . ................ 37 
Jacob Andrew ............. 28 
James William ............ 37 
Olive Odessa ............. 37 
Oneta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
Opal Joy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
Prentiss J ............... 37 
Ruth Minerva . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 7 
Virdie Loraine ........... 37 
Wayne Calvin ............. 37 
Wi 11 iam Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Carver, 
Mary E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Cashon, 
Myrtle Thelma ............ 30 
Claudia C ................ 30 
s.c . ..................... 30 

Cathey, 
Sammye Lou ............... 32 

Caudle, 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Chesley .................. 9 
Elizabeth .. .. .. .. . . . .. . .. 9 
John C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
John Chesley ............. 31 
Richard ............... 9, 11 

Cauthen, 
Alta ..................... 39 

Chaney, 
Martha Jane .............. 28 
Mary Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Milbry Arvyzena .......... 28 
Wi 11 i am H . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
William Henry ......... 28,31 

Clark, 
Frankie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Samuel T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Clayton, 
Odie ..................... 26 

Cleveland, 
Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 

Clifford, 
Richard A ................ 18 

Cline, 
Bessie Gladys . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Coffee, 
Adison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Agnes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Alice .................... 50 
Ambrose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Ame Ii a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
Angeline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Appleton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Archelaus ................ 43 
Ashby . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
Betsy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Caledonia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Calvin ............ 3,6,8,46 
Calvin J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Caroline ............... 6,46 
Catherine ............ 6,8,46 
Charles C ................ 50 
Chesley .. 5,6,9,18,21,42,44, 

47,50 
Clarinda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Cleveland ....... 42,43,46,50 
Co 1 . W. M. . .............. , 4 2 
Derinda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 7 
Elijah ................... 43 
Eliza .................... 51 
Elizabeth ..... 8,42,46,50,51 
Emi I y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Esther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Euphence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 8 
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Coffee, 
Fannie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SO 
Fanny . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Felice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Felicia ............ 21,25,47 
Fielding ............... 4,43 
Fount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Frank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Frank 1 in . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 , 8 
Franklin Penn ............ 6 
George B.W ............... 46 
Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18, 44 
Gracie .............. 9,12,43 
Green . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Harrison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Hays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Henrietta ................ 50 
Holland .................. 50 
Hugh .............. 7,8,42,46 
Isaac ............... 7,46,47 
Isaac H . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 8 
Jacob .............. 44,46,47 
James ............ 8,42,43,51 
James, Jr ................ 43 
James K. P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 6 
James, Sr ................ 43 
Jane .............. 6,8,46,50 
Jeff I I I I ■ I I t I I I I I I I I t I I I I 6 
Jessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
Joel ...... 42,43,44,47,50,51 
John ........ 4,8,42,43,44,50 
John N . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
John T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . 8 
Landon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44, 46 
Logan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Lucinda ................ 5,46 
Mansel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Margaret ...... 6,21,44,46,51 
Martha ............ 7,8,46,51 
Marthy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Mary .... 4,6,7,8,9,12,13,42, 

46,50 
Mary L . .................. 6 
McCord . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Mil ton ................... 50 
Nancy ............. 6,8,42,46 
Nathan ... 2,3,5,6,7,8,9,13, 

42,43,44,50 
Nathan, Jr ............... 46 
Nebuzaraden .............. 43 
Newton ................ 43, 59 
Nias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Osburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Polly ................. 43,51 
"Polly" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 
Qui 11 a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Rich .................. 43,50 
Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Robinson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

Coffee, 
Salathiel ................ 43 
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Sarah ........... 5,7,8,46,50 
Sarah E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Sary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Susan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
Thomas .............. 8,43,50 
Virginia Isabella ........ 7 
W.A . ..................... 6 
William ......... 43,47,50,51 
Wi 11 iam D. . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . 6 
William F ............ 6,8,46 
William G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
W i 11 i am M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 , 4 6 

Coffy, 
Cleveland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
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